ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Jennifer C. Sedlachek
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194 Project Manager

Oakland, California 94611

510 547 8196 Telephone

510 547 8706 Facsimile

RECEIVED
Ex¢onMobil

9:17 am, May 06, 2010

Alameda County
May 5, 2010 Environmental Health

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #70235/2225 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland California.

Dear Ms. Jakub:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the letter report entitled Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report, First Quarter 2010, dated May 5, 2010, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Petaluma, Califomia, and details activities at the subject site.

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or
report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at 510.547.8196.

Sincerely,

78 Spollusedlt_.

Jennifer C. Sedlachek
Project Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2010, dated May 5, 2010

cc: w/ attachment
Mr. Shay Wideman, The Valero Companies, Environmental Liability Management

w/o attachment
Ms. Paula Sime, Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
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ERI 222913.Q101

Ms. Jennifer C. Sedlachek
ExxonMobil Environmental Services
4096 Piedmont Avenue #194
Oakland, California 94611

SUBJECT Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2010
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Alameda County RO #358

INTRODUCTION

At the request of ExxonMobil Environmental Services (EMES), on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) performed first quarter 2010 groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities at the subject site. Relevant plates, tables, and appendices are included at the end of this
report. Currently, the site is an active Valero Service Station.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING SUMMARY

Gauging and Sampling date: 03/09/10

Wells gauged and sampled: MW6B, MWG6E through MW6J, RW1, RW2, RW3A
Presence of NAPL: Not observed

Laboratory: Calscience Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

Garden Grove, California

Analyses performed: EPA Method 8015B TPHd, TPHg, TPHmo
EPA Method 8021B BTEX
EPA Method 8260B MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE
EPA Method 8260B ethanol (select samples)

Waste disposal: 172 gallons purge and decon water delivered to
InStrat, Inc., of Rio Vista, California, on 03/30/10

REMEDIATION SYSTEM SUMMARY

Prior to 1990, a GWPTS system operated at the site under the ownership of Texaco. The GWPTS
system was shut down in 1990 and replaced with a SVE system, which operated from approximately
1991 until 1996. The SVE system was shut down when ownership of the site transferred from Texaco to
ExxonMobil in 1996 and has been non-operational since that time.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
601 North McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, CA 94954 | Tel: 707.766.2000 | Fax: 707.789.0414 | A/C10-611383



ERI222913.Q101 Former Exxon Service Station 70235, Oakland, California May 5, 2010

CONCLUSIONS

Groundwater elevations and groundwater flow direction are consistent with the historical data for the site.
Dissolved hydrocarbon concentrations remained stable or decreased in the wells. Concentrations of
TPHd were present in samples collected from wells MW6B, MW6H, RW1, and RW2; however, the

hydrocarbon pattern is not typical of TPHd.

In accordance with correspondence from the ACEH dated July 24, 2009, monitoring and sampling at this
site has been reduced to semi-annual. Monitoring and sampling events will occur during the first and
third quarters. The next monitoring and sampling even will occur during the third quarter 2010.

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Ms. Barbara Jakub, P.G.

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Shay Wideman

The Valero Companies
Environmental Liability Management
P.O. Box 696000

San Antonio, Texas 78269

LIMITATIONS

For any documents cited that were not generated by ERI, the data taken from those documents is used
“as is” and is assumed to be accurate. ERI does not guarantee the accuracy of this data and makes no
warranties for the referenced work performed nor the inferences or conclusions stated in these

doouments.

This document was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental,
geological, and engineering practices in California at the time of investigation. No soil engineering or
geotechnical references are implied or should be inferred. The evaluation of the geologic conditions at
the site for this investigation is made from a limited number of data points. Subsurface conditions may

vary away from these data points.



ERI1222913.Q101 Former Exxon Service Station 70235, Oakland, California

May 5, 2010

Please call Ms. Paula Sime, ERI's project manager for this site, at (707) 766-2000 with any questions
regarding this report.

Encloéures:
Acronym List

Plate 1
Plate 2
Plate 3

Table 1A
Table 1B
Table 2

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

Jennifer if g% W
Senior Staff Scientist

hod AR oJ 9o

Heidi L. Dieffenbach-Carle
P.G. 6793

Site Vicinity Map
Select Analytical Resuits
Groundwater Elevation Map

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data

Well Construction Details

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Record
Field Data Sheets

Waste Disposal Documentation
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ACRONYM LIST

Hg/L
us
1,2-DCA
acfm
AS
bgs
BTEX
CEQA
cfm
cocC
CPT
DIPE
DO
DOT
DPE
DTW
EDB
EPA
ESL
ETBE
FID
fpm
GAC
gpd
gpm
GWPTS
HvOC
J
LEL
LPC
LRP
LUFT
LUST
MCL
MDL
mg/kg
mg/ii
mg/m?®
MPE
MRL
msl
MTBE
MTCA
NAI
NAPL

Micrograms per liter

Microsiemens

1,2-dichloroethane

Actual cubic feet per minute

Air sparge

Below ground surface

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes
California Environmental Quality Act
Cubic feet per minute

Chain of Custody

Cone Penetration (Penetrometer) Test
Di-isopropyl ether

Dissolved oxygen

Department of Transportation
Dual-phase extraction

Depth to water

1,2-dibromoethane

Environmental Protection Agency
Environmental screening level

Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
Flame-ionization detector

Feet per minute

Granular activated carbon

Gallons per day

Gallons per minute

Groundwater pump and treat system
Halogenated volatile organic compound
Estimated value between MDL and PQL (RL)
Lower explosive limit

Liquid-phase carbon

Liquid-ring pump

Leaking underground fuel tank
Leaking underground storage tank
Maximum contaminant level

Method detection limit

Milligrams per kilogram

Milligrams per liter

Milligrams per cubic meter
Multi-phase extraction

Method reporting limit

Mean sea level

Methy! tertiary butyl ether

Model Toxics Control Act

Natural attenuation indicators
Non-aqueous phase liquid

NEPA
NGVD
NPDES
0&M
ORP
OSHA
OVA
P&ID
PAH
PCB
PCE
PID
PLC
POTW
ppmv
PQL
psi
PVvC
QA/QC
RBSL
RCRA

scfm
SSTL
STLC
SVE
SVvVOC
TAME
TBA
TCE
TOC
TOG
TPHd
TPHg
TPHmo
TPHs
TRPH
UCL
USCS
USGS
UST
VCP
vVOC
VPC

National Environmental Policy Act
National Geodetic Vertical Datum

National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
Operations and Maintenance
Oxidation-reduction potential
Occupational Safety and Health Administration
Organic vapor analyzer

Process & Instrumentation Diagram
Polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon
Polychlorinated biphenyl
Tetrachloroethene or perchloroethylene
Photo-ionization detector

Programmable logic control

Publicly owned treatment works

Parts per million by volume

Practical quantitation limit

Pounds per square inch

Polyvinyl chloride

Quality assurance/quality control
Risk-based screening levels

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
Reporting limit

Standard cubic feet per minute
Site-specific target level

Soluble threshold limit concentration

Sail vapor extraction

Semivolatile organic compound

Tertiary amyl methyl ether

Tertiary butyl alcohol

Trichloroethene

Top of well casing elevation; datum is msl
Total oil and grease

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil
Total petroleum hydrocarbons as stoddard solvent
Total recoverable petroleum hydrocarbons
Upper confidence level

Unified Soil Classification System

United States Geologic Survey
Underground storage tank

Voluntary Cleanup Program

Volatile organic compound

Vapor-phase carbon
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (fest)  (feet) (feet) (feet) (ugl) (bgl)  (wgh) (ugl.) (uglt) (o) (Wgh) (wgl) (wgl)

Monitoring Well Samples

MW6A June 1988 - Waellinstalled.

MW6A 06/24/88 - 98.99i == - -— = - - -— - <0.5 <1 <2 <1

MW6A 07/11/88 - 98.99i 13.25 85.74 --- - - - - — - - - =

MWG6A 10/20/88 -— 98.99i - - -— . - - - - 0.6 <1 <2 <1

MWBA 12/15/88 -— 98.99i 13.40  85.50i -— — - - — =2 — — — —

MW6A 09/07/89 -— 98.99i - -— -— - ND == - - 20 ND ND ND
MW6A 05/11/90 - 98.99i 1287 86.12i - -— <500 - — - 150 6.2 <025 13

MW6A 10/16/90 - 98.99i 13.27  85.72i -— --- - — — - - - - -—

MWG6A 12/06/90 -~ 98.99i 13.28  85.71i - - - - - == - - — —

MW6A 02/08/91 - 98.99i 1249  86.50i - - --- -— - — - - — -

MW6A 05/07/91 - 98.99i 11.94  87.05i -— — 2,700 - - -— 700 64 67 74
MW6A 06/26/91 - 98.99i 12.87 86.12i - - — -— - — -—- — - -

MW6A 08/05/91 -— 98.99i 13.44 8555 - -— - -— -— -— = —_ — -—

MW6A 08/14/91 - 98.99i 13.47 8552 - - ND - — - 3.6 <05 <05 <05
MW6A 09/11/91 - 98.99i 13.48  85.51i -— --- - — -— - - — - -

MW6A 10/16/91 - 98.99i 13.64 85.35i - - — — - — - - - -

MW6GA 12/30/91 -—  Well damaged.

MW6A 05/02/92 —  Waell destroyed.

MweéB June 1988 —  Waellinstalled.

MweB 06/24/88 - 98.81i -— -— -— -— - - — -— <0.5 <1 <2 5.0
MW6B 07/11/88 - 98.81i 12.86  85.95i - - - - - -— - - - -

MweéB 10/20/88 - 98.81i -— -— - - - - - — 4.1 <1 <2 <1

MweB 12/15/88 - 98.81i 12.94  85.87i - -- - -— - -— - - — —

MWeB 09/07/89 - 98.81i - - - — 2,700 - - — 70 3.0 ND 160
MweB 04/30/90 — 98.81i 1253  86.28i -— - 168 - - - 45 8.0 60 22

MWeB 10/16/90 - 98.81i 12,73  86.08i -— - - - - - - — = -

Page 1 of 32



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampliing Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (ngll) (ugll) (pgll) (pg/L) (bgll) (ugl) (pgll) (ugl)

MW6B 12/06/90 9881 1274 8607 - - . = . - = — -
MW6B 01/14/91 =2 9881 1257  86.24i — — - - 28 = i = —
MW6B 02/08/91 % 9881 1216  B6.65i — . - s s - = = =
MW6B 04/02/91 2 98.81i 1150 87.31i — = — - — —
MW6B 05/07/91 == 98.81i 1202  86.79i - - 3,300 - - 240 60 20 660
MW6B 05/31/91 == 9881i 1240  86.41i = — s —_
MW6B 06/26/91 e 9881 1269  86.12i = - — — - . - e -
MW6B 08/05/91 e 98.81i 1295  85.86i = - — - — —
MW6B 08/14/91 - 98.81i 1293  85.88i = 980 - — — 91 42 310 150
MW6B 09/11/91 = 98.81i  13.01  85.80i - = - - —_ - =
MW6B 10/16/91 - 98.81i  13.09 85.72i - " . = =
MW6B 12/30/91 — 9881 1262  86.19i - . == &5 - —
MW6B 12/31/91 e 98.81i - 1,200 - = - 46 <50 8 220
MW6B 02/25/92 - 98.81i  11.81  87.00i ot asi s s = — —
MW6B 03/25/92 — 98.81i 1158 87.23 190 s == & 31 86 84 86
MW6B 06/16/92 1534 1254  2.80 1,700 2 = = 4 17 72 230
MW6B 09/08/92 = 1534 1287 247 No 2,900 - - 35 83 110 330
MW6B 11/05/92 — 1534 1270 264 No 1,400 - — 20 <05 75 190
MW6B 12/14/92 1534 1219 3.15 No — — - - - — —
MW6B 01/28/93 1534 1139 395 No — - - — — —
MWe6B 02/11/93 1534 1170  3.64 No 210 - — - 12 <05 28 43
MWe6B 03/09/93 1534 1170 364 No - — - e - = —
MW6B 04/14/93 - 1534 1187 347 No - s = = - ~ -
MW6B 05/11/93 1534 1222 3.2 No = 570 == = 54 24 37 36
MW6B 06/17/93 1534 1246  2.88 No s = = = - —
MW6B 07/26/93 1534 1272 258 No i s = ay = — -
MW6B 08/10/93 — 1534 1282 252 No — 1,300 = = 48 24 28 44
MW6B 09/21/93 — 1534 1308 226 No - e — s — - —
MW6B 10/27/93 - 1534 1318  2.16 No — 1,300 - = 23 1.7 25 250
MW6B 11/23/93 = 1534 1307 227 No s - - - — —

Page 2 of 32



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fest)  (fest)  (feet) (feet)  (fes) (ugll) (gl) (gl (WglL) QL) (ugl) (W) (Wgl) (ugh)
MW6B 12/17/93 - 15.34 — - g - s P i - — — i —
MW6B 02/16/94 -— 15.34 12.07 3.27 - -—- 300 — - — 16 <0.5 35 2.4
MweéB 05/31/94 - 15.34 12.42 2.92 No — 690 — -— - 21 3.9 1 36
MW6B 08/30/94 - 17.48j 13.02 4.46 No - 260 - - —_ 4 0.62 0.82 4
MWEB 11/11/94 — 17.48 11.72 5.76 No - 300 - -— - 60 2 1.2 2.4
MW6B 02/27/95 -— 17.48j 11.84 5.64 No - 180 - — - 28 2.6 0.65 1.6
MwWeB 05/30/95 - 17.48; 12.09 5.39 No --- 200 - -—- - 23 3.6 0.88 2.3
MWEB 08/30/95 - 17.48 12.76 4.72 No —_ 120 — 42 — 3.8 3.6 0.61 0.69
MW6B 11/26/96 - 17.48; 12.26 5.22 No - <50 - <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6EB 02/27/97 — 17.48j 11.73 5.75 No - <50 -— <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.80
MW6B 05/21/97 — 17.48j 12.70 4.78 No - <50 -— <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEB 08/18/97 — 17.48j 12.89 4.59 No — 380 - <30 —_ 4.3 <0.5 1.2 1.5
MW6EB 03/13/98 -— 17.48; 11.15 6.33 No — 360 - <6.2 - 93 4.9 4.1 12
MwW6B 04/20/98 -— 17.48j 11.49 5.99 No - 110 — 55 — 19 1.3 15 3.9
MWe6B 07/21/98 — 21.37 12.18 9.19 No --- <50 — 8.7 —- 0.84 0.59 <0.5 <0.5
MW6B 10/06/98 — 21.37 12.70 8.67 No — 190 - 6.0 —_ 24 0.56 0.51 1.2
MWEB 01/11/99 —_ 21.37 12.48 8.89 No - 50 - 3.9 - 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.95
MWEB 04/08/99 — 21.37 11.52 9.85 No --- 85 - 14.0 - 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEB 07/19/99 — 21.37 11.39 9.98 No - <50 — <2.50 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEB 07/27/99 — 21.37 12.71 8.66 No — - — -— — - — - -
MwWeB 10/25/99 - 21.37 12.49 8.88 No - 260 ——— <2 - 23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEB 01/27/00 - 21.37 11.80 9.57 No - 770 — 13 —_ 210 4.8 4.9 13
MWEB 04/03/00 — 21.37 11.61 9.76 No - 670 — 3.4 - 110 6.6 3.8 9.45
MWEB 07/05/00 -— 21.37 12.27 9.10 No - <50 - 2.1 — 0.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6B 10/04/00 — 21.37 12.67 8.70 No - <50 -— 54 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
MWe6B 10/05/00 -— 21.37 — -— -— — - <1,000 - — - -—- - -
MW6B 01/04/01 - 21.37 12.47 8.90 No — <50 - 35 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWEB 04/03/01 - 21.37 11.81 9.56 No — <50 - 7.8 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6B 07/05/01 - 21.37 12.44 8.93 No - <50 --- 3 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWE6EB 10/03/01 — 21.37 12.52 8.85 No - 310 — 10 - 2.1 <0.5 6.5 11.6

Page 3 of 32



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (fest) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (HglL) (pglL) (nglL) (pgll) (Hg/L) (gL) (sgh) (ugl) (ugl)
MW6B Oct-01 - 21.09 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MweB 01/02/02 - 21.09 11.25 9.84 No - 710 - 218 - 995 440 330 740
MweB 04/02/02 — 21.09 11.72 9.37 No -— <50.0 <100 12.2 - 0.60 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWé6B 07/01/02 - 21.09 12.34 8.75 No - <50 <100a 10.7 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MweB 10/02/02 — 21.09 12.71 8.38 No - <50.0 <100 10.9 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWéB 01/07/03 - 21.09 11.65 9.44 No - 825 <50 20.8 27.8 3.7 0.5 <0.5 0.8
MweB 06/17/03 - 21.09 12.09 9.00 No - <50.0 <100 7.3 6.10a 050 <05 <05 <05
MweB 07/16/03 -— 21.09 12.29 8.80 No - <560.0 <100 11.0 8.5 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MweB 10/07/03 -— 21.09 12.63 8.46 No <50 <50.0 <100 4.1 3.10 <050 <05 <05 <0.5
MweB 01/14/04 -— 21.09 11.50 9.59 No 54 62.0 <100 9.0 11.0 210 <05 <05 <05
MweB 06/03/04 -— 21.09 1212 8.97 No - 56.0 <100 6.2 5.90 060 <05 <05 <05
MweB 08/12/04 -— 21.09 c c ‘C <50c 94.0c <100c — 3.40c 0.70c  <0.5¢ <0.5c¢ 0.9c
MweB 11/04/04 -— 21.09 12.27 8.82 No <50 <560.0 143 — 2.60 <0.50 <05 <05 0.7
MWé6B 02/01/05 - 21.09 11.48 9.61 No <100 55.9 <100 — 7.50 130 <05 <05 <05
MWé6B 05/03/05 - 21.09 11.48 9.61 No <50 <50.0 <100 - 4.90 050 <05 <05 0.8
MweB 08/04/05 -— 21.09 12.23 8.86 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 - 5.99 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.692
MweB 10/27/05 - 21.09 12.60 8.49 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 — 1.65 <0.50 0.94f <050 1.29
MW6B 01/26/06 - 21.09 11.39 9.70 No 83d 510 <500 — 12 130 12 14 39
MweB 04/28/06 -— 21.09 10.99 10.10 No 240d 3,100 <470 - 43 920h 110 130 290
MweB 07/05/06 e 21.09 12.05 9.04 No <47.6 79.4 <985.2 - 11.4 295 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00
MweB 10/27/06 - 21.09 12.53 8.56 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 225 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MweB 01/19/07 - 21.09 12.05 9.04 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 3.75 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6B 04/24/07 --- 21.09 11.71 9.38 No 60.9d <50.0 <46.9 -— 4.19 0.51 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWe6B 07/24/07 — 21.09 12.24 8.85 No <47 <50 <470 - 3.2 0.80 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MweB 12/03/07 — 21.09 12.71 8.38 No <47 64 <470 -— 28 25 <050 <050 <0.50
MweB 03/06/08 - 21.09 11.50 9.59 No 52d 330 <470 - 6.2 60 25 4.1 54
MWé6B 06/26/08 - 21.09 12.76 8.33 No <47 <50 <470 -— 6.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MweB 08/12/08 - 21.09 12.89 8.20 No 72.0d,m,n <50.0 89.3m -—- 3.59 152 <050 <050 1.18
MweB 10/23/08 - 21.09 13.18 7.91 No <50 <50 <250 --- 6.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWé6B 03/25/09 — 21.09 11.76 9.33 No 730 5,400 <250 — 39 1,700 220 250 500
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (uglL) (pg/L) (pgiL) (ug/L) (gll) (ugh) (ugl) (ugill)
MW6B 06/17/09 — 21.09 420 2,500 <250 = 51 1000 99 84 150
MW6B 06/17/09 2109 1236 873 No 420 2,500 <250 == 51 1,000 99 84 150
MW6B 09/04/09 = 2109 1285 824 No 90d 710 <250 33 69 27 <050 4.1
MW6B 03/09/10 = 21.09 1088  10.21 No 1,500d 6,500 <250 - 57 2200 140 200 430
MWe6E 10/04/88 - 9899  Wellinstalled.
MW 6E 10/20/88 — 98.99i - — - s o2 11 <2 <1 34
MW 6E 12/15/88 — 98.99 1370  85.29i = - e = . .
MW6E 09/07/89 - 98.99i - 220 — - = 30 ND ND ND
MW6E 04/30/90 = 98991 1343  85.56i - 250 . = 57 <50 <50 53
MW6E 10/16/90 s 98.99 1377 85.22i —_ - = - —
MW6E 12/06/90 =2 9899  13.95 85.04i —_ - - - = -
MW6E 01/14/91 = 9899 1395  85.04i — — — — _ —_ —
MW6E 02/08/91 s 98.99 1320 85.79i = - — = - — —
MW6E 04/02/91 s 98.99 1228 86.71i — 55 - — - -
MW6E 05/07/91 — 98.99 1348  8551i = 160 - — 32 10 22 14
MW6E 05/31/91 98.99 1409  84.90i o = — — —
MW 6E 06/26/91 — 98.99 1254  86.45i = = = &= - —
MW 6E 08/05/91 98991 1439  84.60i - - 2 . - — —
MW6E 08/14/91 — 98.99 1418  84.81i - ND = = 09 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 09/11/91 . 98.99i 1473  84.26i — - = = . = -
MW 6E 10/16/91 — 98.99 1440 8459 e - == s = —
MW 6E 12/30/91 — 98.99 1339  85.60i - - = = = - —
MW6E 12/31/91 = 98.90i — — s % . - — 31 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 02/25/92 = 9899  13.16  85.83i - — . - - — -
MW6E 03/25/92 98.99 1215  86.84i - 830 - - - 4 10 38 16
MW6E 06/16/92 1523 1354  1.69 - = 3,400 — - - 300 23 68 510
MW6E 09/08/92 e 1523 1478 045 No = 480 - - — 27 <05 36 21
MW6E 11/05/92 - 15.23 — — = o — - — — —
MW6E 12/14/92 - 15.23 e = = - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (Hg/L) (nglL) (pglL) (ng/L) (g/ll) (pgl) (ugll) (ugl)
MW6E 01/28/93 1523 1162  3.61 No - . o - —
MW6E 02/11/93 1523 1285 238 No 270 - == 15 <05 <05 87
MW6E 03/09/93 - 1523 1283 240 No — - e —
MW6E 04/14/93 15.23 — No - - -
MW6E 05/11/93 1523 1359 164 No <50 — - - 23 <05 14 32
MW6E 06/17/93 1523 1374  1.49 No — — — — —
MW6E 07/26/93 1523 1401 122 No s 3 — — .
MW6E 08/10/93 1523 1413 1.10 No 1,700 = — - 130 27 23 140
MW6E 09/21/93 1523 1420  1.03 No = —
MW6E 10/27/93 - 1523 1434  0.89 No - 100 — — 60 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 11/23/93 1523 1397 1.26 No s . = — —
MW6E 12/17/93 1523 1308 2.5 No = = = _ —
MW6E 02/16/94 — 15.23 1334  1.89 No — 640 = - = 485 <05 12 15
MW6E 05/31/94 1523 1382  1.41 No 52 - = — 15 097 <05 <05
MW6E 08/30/94 1763 1432 331 No 920 - — 22 098 52 33
MW6E 11/11/94 — 1763 1392  3.71 No — 910 - - = 13 24 13 25
MW6E 02/27/95 17.63) 1296  4.67 No — <50 e — 19 13 <05 083
MW6E 05/30/95 17.63j 1320  4.43 No <50 - - = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 08/30/95 17.63 1385 378 No 1,500 — 11 - 91 23 56 59
MWe6E 11/26/96 17.63) 1294  4.69 No — <50 — <30 - 11 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 02/27/97 17.63) 1228 535 No — <50 = <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWe6E 05/21/97 1763 1360  4.03 No 160 — <5 - 10 14 55 48
MWe6E 08/18/97 — 17.63 1375  3.88 No — 66 — <30 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 03/13/98 17.63j 1136 6.27 No - <50 = <25 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 04/20/98 1763 11.88  5.75 No <50 == <25 =3 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 07/21/98 2158 1310 848 No 1,200 = <10 81 31 28 717
MW6E 10/06/98 2158 1355 803 No - <50 = 6.6 = 14 051 <05 097
MW6E 01/11/99 2158 1340 818 No — <50 - 5.1 = <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 04/08/99 2158 1204 954 No <50 - 47 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 07/19/99 - 2158 1159  9.99 No — - e e a - = == =
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feel) (ug/lL) (uglL) (ngll) (HglL) (ng/L) (Mgll) (ugl) (ugl) (wgll)
MW6E 07/27/99 - 21.58 13.65 7.93 No - -— - — =5 — - — —_
MW6E 10/25/99 --- 21.58 13.52 8.06 No - <50 --- 25 --- <05 <05 <05 <05
MWE6E 01/27/00 - 21.58 11.71 9.87 No — <50 - 2.3 —_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 04/03/00 - 21.58 12.11 9.47 No - <50 -— <2 — 0.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW6E 07/05/00 - 21.58 12.91 8.67 No —- <50 — <2 - 3.7 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 10/04/00 - 21.58 13.35 8.23 No --- <50 - <2 - 41 <05 <05 <05
MWG6E 10/05/00 - 21.58 -— - -— - - <1,000 - - - -— - -—
MW6E 01/04/01 - 21.58 13.09 8.49 No - 61 - <2 - 11 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 04/03/01 - 21.58 12.39 9.19 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 07/05/01 - 21.58 13.21 8.37 No - 210 - <2 - 80 <05 094 23
MW6E 10/03/01 - 21.58 13.30 8.28 No - <50 - <2 - 2.8 <05 <05 <05
MWG6E Oct-01 - 21.24 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6E 01/02/02 -— 21.24 10.11 11.13 No - <100 -— <0.5 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWBE 04/02/02 - 21.24 12.11 9.13 No - <50.0 <100 0.70 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW6E 07/01/02 - 21.24 12.46 8.78 No -— 56.0 <100a <0.5 — 199 <05 <05 <05
MWBE 10/02/02 - 21.24 13.48 7.76 No - <50.0 <100 0.8 - 0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 01/07/03 - 21.24 11.81 9.43 No — <50.0 <50 <0.5 <0.50 0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 06/17/03 - 21.24 12.72 8.52 No - <50.0 153 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MWG6E 07/16/03 — 21.24 12.92 8.32 No -— <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 450 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 10/07/03 - 21.24 13.34 7.90 No <50 <50.0 <100 0.9 0.60 250 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 01/14/04 - 21.24 11.92 9.32 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 050 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 06/03/04 - 21.24 12.97 8.27 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MWG6E 08/12/04 - 21.24 c c c <50c <50.0c <100c - <0.50c 430c <05¢ <0.5c 0.8¢c
MW6E 11/04/04 - 21.24 12.68 8.56 No <50 <50.0 124 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 02/01/05 - 21.24 11.75 9.49 No <100 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 05/03/05 - 21.24 11.93 9.31 No 64d <50.0 116 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6E 08/04/05 - 21.24 12.92 8.32 No 96.2d 87.9 122 — <0.500 141 <0.500 <0.500 0.792
MW6E 10/27/05 - 21.24 13.24 8.00 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 - <0.500 <050 091f <050 1.22
MW6E 01/26/06 - 21.24 11.78 9.46 No <50 <50 <500 — <0.50 7.2 067 0.7 2.0
MWB6E 04/28/06 — 21.24 11.27 9.97 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50

Page 7 of 32



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHme MTBE8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) {feet)  (feet) (fest) (pg/L) (HglL) (ug/L) (pglL) (pg/L) (glL) (pgl) (pglt) (uall)
MW6E 07/05/06 2124 1267 857 No 149 <50.0 316 <0.500 <1.00 <100 <100 <3.00
MW6E 10/27/06 2124 1334 7.9 No <47 <50.0 <470 <0.500 <0.50 0.81 <050 1.26
MW6E 01/19/07 2124 1266 858 No <47 <50.0 <470 <0.500 233 <050 <050 <0.50
MW6E 04/24/07 2124 1200 924 No 82.2d <50.0 76.7 = <0.500 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 07/24/07 2124 1302 822 No 70d 55 <470 <0.50 18 <050 <050 <0.50
MW6E 12/03/07 2124 1324  8.00 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 03/06/08 2124 1179 945 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/26/08 — 2124 1315  8.09 No <47 <50 <470 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6BE 08/12/08 — 2124 1332  7.92 No 72.7d,mn <50.0 112m <0.500 674 <050 <050 3.51
MW6E 10/23/08 2124 1352  7.72 No <50 <50 <250 — <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW 6E 03/25/09 2124 1166 958 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 0.82 <050 <050 1.10
MW6E 06/17/09 21.24 <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6E 06/17/09 2124 1268 856 No <50 <50 <250 — <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW6E 09/04/09 2124 1320  8.04 No 58d 79 <250 <0.50 81 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6E 03/09/10 2124  10.86  10.38 No <50 <50 <250 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MW6F 10/05/88 99.91i Well installed.
MW 6F 10/25/88 — 99.91i — == ND - — <05 <« <2 24
MW 6F 12/15/88 99.91i 1448  85.43i = - - —
MW6F 09/07/89 99.91i — — — - ND - ND ND ND ND
MW 6F 04/30/90 - 9991 1414 8577 - ND - - - ND ND ND ND
MW6F 10/16/90 99.91i 1477  85.14i — — — —
MW6F 12/06/90 9991 1481  85.10i — - — - —
MW6F 01/14/91 — 99.91i 1473  85.18i — — - -
MW 6F 02/08/91 99.91 1373  86.18ii — — — = -
MW6F 04/02/91 - 99.91i 1238  87.53i = -
MW6F 05/07/91 99.01i 1367 86.24i ND ND <05 <05 <05
MW6F 05/31/91 99.91i  14.43  85.48i - - — —
MW6F 06/26/91 99.91i  14.81  85.10i - -
MW6F 08/05/91 99.91 1496  84.95i
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCEiev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date {feet) (feet) (fest)  (fest)  (feet) (pglL) (uglL) (ng/lL) (pglL) (pg/L) (ugll) (wg/l) (pgl) (ugl)
MW6F 08/14/91 - 99.91i 14.87  85.04i - - ND - — — ND <05 <05 <05
MWeF 09/11/91 - 99.91i 15.11  84.80i -— - - --- - — -— - - -
MW6F 10/16/91 - 99.91i 15.16  84.75i — - - --- — - - - - -
MWG6F 12/30/91 - 99.91i 13.78  86.13i - — - - - - — - - -
MWeF 12/31/91 - 99.91i - - -— - ND - — - ND <05 <05 <05
MW 6F 02/25/92 99.91i 1268 B87.23i — - e —
MWG6F 03/25/92 - 99.91i 11.93  87.98i -— - ND — -— — ND <05 <05 <05
MW6F 06/16/92 - 16.46 14.34 2.12 - - ND - - — ND <0.5 <05 <05
MWeF 09/08/92 - 16.46 14.75 1.71 No - <50 —- - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 11/05/92 - 16.46 14.35 2.11 No - <50 - - - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 12/14/92 - 16.46 12.90 3.56 No - - - — - - — -— -
MW6F 01/28/93 - 16.46 11.60 4.86 No - - - — -— -— - - -
MW6F 02/11/93 - 16.46 12.25 4.21 No -- <50 - - -— <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 03/09/93 - 16.46 12.50 3.96 No - -— - - - - - - -
MWG6F 04/14/93 - 16.46 12.71 3.75 No - - —- — - -— - -— —
MWG6F 05/11/93 - 16.46 13.63 2.83 No - <50 - -— - - - - -
MW6F 06/17/93 - 16.46 14.02 2.44 No - - - -— --- - - -— -
MW6F 07/26/93 - 16.46 - -— -— - - — - - — - -— —
MW6F 08/10/93 - 16.46 - - — — - — -— - - - - -
MW6F 09/21/93 - 16.46 14.80 1.66 No - - - -— — - - - —
MWe6F 10/27/93 - 16.46 14.85 1.61 No - <50 - - - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 11/23/93 -—- 16.46 Well inaccessible.
MW6F 12/17/93 16.46  13.86  2.60 No o - - — — - —
MW6F 02/16/94 - 16.46 13.08 3.38 No - <50 - - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 05/31/94 - 16.46 14.06 2.40 No - <50 - - - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWeF 08/30/94 - 18.58; 14.84 3.74 No - <50 - - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 11/11/94 - 18.58] 12.60 5.98 No - <50 - -—- - <05 054 <05 <05
MW6F 02/27/95 1858 1275  5.83 No e <50 == 62 30 08 35
MW6F 05/30/95 = 1858  13.16 542 No e <50 - - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW 6F 08/30/95 1858 1431 427 No <50 — <10 = <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (Feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (uglt) (ugl) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (bgll) (uglh) (pgl) (wgll)
MWG6F 11/26/96 - 18.58j 13.29 5.29 No - <50 -— <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWeF 02/27/97 -— 18.58] -— - — — -— -— — = — —_ — —
MWe6F 05/21/97 - 18.58; 14.18 4.40 No - — -— - - - — - —
MWe6F 08/18/97 - 18.58 14.69 3.89 No - - - - - -—- - - -
MW6F 03/13/98 - 18.58; 10.93 7.65 No — <50 -— <2.5 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 04/20/98 - 18.58j 11.77 6.81 No - -— - - — — - - —
MWG6F 07/21/98 - 22.51 13.62 8.89 No - - -—- - - - - -— -
MW6F 10/06/98 - 22.51 13.52 8.99 No — - — — — — — — —
MWG6F 01/11/99 - 22.51 14.06 8.45 No - - — - = —_ — — —
MWeF 04/08/99 - 22.51 1186  10.65 No - - - - - - - -— —
MW6F 07/19/99 - 22.51 - -— --- - - -— - -— - - — -
MWe6F 07/27/99 - 22.51 Well inaccessible. -— — — - — -— -— - -—
MW6F 10/25/99 - 22.51 12.63 9.88 No - - - - - — - -— —
MW6F 01/27/00 — 22.51 12.23 10.28 No - -— -— - SE= — - — .
MW6F 04/03/00 — 22.51 12.11 10.40 No - - - -— - -— - -— -
MW6F 07/05/00 -— 22.51 13.38 9.13 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 10/04/00 - 22.51 14.02 8.49 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 0.7
MW6F 10/05/00 - 22.51 -— -— -— - -— <1,000 - - -— - -— —
MWG6F 01/04/01 -— 22.51 13.69 8.82 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 04/03/01 - 22.51 12.55 9.96 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWG6F 07/05/01 — 22.51 13.74 8.77 No — <50 - <2 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWe6F 10/03/01 - 22.51 13.82 8.69 No - <50 - <2 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWG6F Oct-01 -- 22.17 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6F 01/02/02 — 2217 9.16 13.01 No - <100 - <0.5 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 04/02/02 - 2217 1214 10.03 No - <50.0 <100 <0.50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 07/01/02 — 2217 13.46 8.71 No - <50 <100a <0.5 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 10/02/02 - 2217 14.19 7.98 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 01/07/03 - 22.17 11.73 10.44 No - <50.0 <50 <0.5 <0.50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MWG6F 06/17/03 - 2217 13.13 9.04 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 07/16/03 - 2217 13.51 8.66 No — <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (uglt) (pglL) (HglL) (ugl) {(ug/L) (bgl) (uoll) (ugl) (wgll)
MW6F 10/07/03 - 2217 14.05 8.12 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MWG6F 01/14/04 - 2217 11.90 10.27 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 06/03/04 - 22.17 13.45 8.72 No <50 <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 08/12/04 — 2217 c c c 52c <50.0c <100¢ - <0.50c <0.50c <0.5¢c <0.5¢ <0.5¢
MWG6F 11/04/04 — 22.17 13.03 9.14 No <50 <50.0 109 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 02/01/05 — 2217 11.56  10.61 No <100 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 05/03/05 -—- 22.17 1192  10.25 No <50 <50.0 <100 - <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6F 08/04/05 - 2217 13.42 8.75 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW6F 10/27/05 - 2217 13.88 8.29 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 — <0.500 <0.50 0.93f <050 <0.50
MW6F 01/26/06 - 22.17 11.83 10.34 No <50 <50 <500 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWG6F 04/28/06 — 2217 1096  11.21 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWG6F 07/05/06 - 2217 13.05 9.12 No <47.6 <50.0 <95.2 - <0.500 <1.00 <100 <100 <3.00
MWG6F 10/27/06 - 2217 14.06 8.11 No <47 <50.0 <470 - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 01/19/07 - 2217 13.06 9.11 No <47 <50.0 <470 — <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MW6F 04/24/07 - 22.17 12.01 10.16 No 103d <50.0 93.5 —- <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 07/24/07 - 22.17 13.61 8.56 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 12/03/07 - 2217 13.80 8.37 No - - - - - - -— - -
MW6F 03/06/08 - 2217 11.77 1040 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MweF 06/26/08 - 2217 13.74 8.43 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 08/12/08 — 2217 14.00 8.17 No <47.6m,n <50.0 75.5m - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6F 10/23/08 -— 22.17 14.28 7.89 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6F 03/25/09 — 22.17 11.64  10.53 No <50 <50 <250 -— <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MWe6F 06/17/09 — 2217 13.13 9.04 No <50 <50 <250 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MWG6F 06/17/09 — 2217 - -— -— <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6F 09/04/09 — 22.17 13.85 8.32 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6F 03/09/10 - 2217 10.64 11.53 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWeG 11/16/88 — 99.16i Well installed.
MW6G 12/07/88 — 99.16i - -— -— -— - — - a- - - - .
MWBG 12/15/88 - 99.16i 1222 86.94i - - ND - - - <0.5 <1 <2 <1
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (pglL) (pg/L) {uglL) (bg/L) (pglt) (pgll) (ugl) (pglL)
MW6G 09/07/89 99.16i - ND - = & ND ND ND ND
MW6G 04/30/90 99.16i 1173  87.43i s ND == == & ND ND ND ND
MW6G 10/16/90 99.16i 1228  86.88i — - - . - . —
MW6G 12/06/90 99.16i 1227  86.89 - = - - <
MW6G 01/14/91 — 99.16i 1214  87.02i - e - - e — —
MW6G 02/08/91 - 99.16i 1144  87.72i - — - - —
MW6G 04/02/91 99.16i  10.03  89.13i = — - - e
MW6G 05/07/91 99.16i  11.00  88.16i ND e = e ND <05 <05 <05
MW6G 05/31/91 90.16i 1175  87.41i — _ -
MW6G 06/26/91 - 99.16i 1291  86.25i & — — =
MW6G 08/05/91 99.16i 1243  86.73i = - = — -
MW6G 08/14/91 90.16i 1243  86.73i = ND =S — - ND <05 <05 <05
MW6G 09/11/91 99.16i 1248  86.68i — = = — -
MW6G 10/16/91 - 99.16i 1264 8652 e i s - - — -
MW6G 12/30/91 — 99.16i  11.80  87.36i - - - - — —
MW6G 12/31/91 99.16i - - ND = - ND <05 <05 <05
MW6G 02/25/92 90.91i 1032  88.84i - = —
MW6G 03/25/92 99.91i 993  89.23i - ND = = ND <05 <05 <05
MW6G 06/16/92 1471 1188  2.83 - ND - . - ND <05 <05 <05
MW6G 09/08/92 1471 1220 251 No — <50 - — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 11/05/92 1471 1202 269 No - <50 — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 12/14/92 — 1471 1095  3.76 No - -— . e — -
MW6G 01/28/93 14.71 956  5.15 No = — - - —
MW6G 02/11/93 1471 1004 467 No - <50 — — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 03/09/93 1471 1010 461 No - = — — —
MW6G 04/14/93 = 1471 1043 428 No s — - - — -
MW6G 05/11/93 1471 1105 366 No ae <50 - = — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 06/17/93 1471 1149 322 No — = s - —
MW6G 07/26/93 1471 1198 273 No — - = S —
MW6G 08/10/93 1471 1247 254 No <50 e — == <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 80218 MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (fest) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (pg/L) (ugll) (pgll) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Hgll) (pgll) (ugll) (pglL)
MW6G 09/21/93 1471 1242 229 No LS
MW6G 10/27/93 — 1471 1347 124 No <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 11/23/93 1471 1248 223 No — - - .
MW6G 12/17/93 1471 1119 352 No — —
MW6G 02/16/94 1471 1062 409 No <50 — — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 05/31/94 1471 1140 331 No <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 08/30/94 — 16.82) 1232 450 No <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 11/11/94 1682 11.06  5.76 No 58 — — 058 16 <05 16
MW6G 02/27/95 16.82 1032 6.0 No <50 - 0.86 099 <05 051
MW6G 05/30/95 16.82) 1077  6.05 No - <50 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 08/30/95 1682 11.92  4.90 No <50 <10 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 11/26/96 16.82) 1112 5.70 No — <50 <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 02/27/97 - 16.82j — — - -
MW6G 05/21/97 16.82) 11.76  5.06 No — - - -
MW6G 08/18/97 16.82) 1223 459 No - — - - —
MW6G 03/13/98 1682 913  7.69 No <50 — 44 — <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 04/20/98 16.82) 973  7.09 No — - - — —
MW6G 07/21/98 2072 145 957 No — - —
MW6G 10/06/98 2072 1191 881 No - - = — —
MW6G 01/11/99 2072 1200 872 No - - — —
MW6G 04/08/99 20,72 1004  10.68 No — - — -
MW6G 07/19/99 20.72 — — -
MW6G 07/27/99 2072 1175 897 No - - -
MW6G 10/25/99 2072 1176 8.96 No - — — -
MW6G 01/27/00 2072 1146 926 No — — -
MW6G 04/03/00 20,72 1000  10.72 No - —
MW6G 07/05/00 2072 1124 948 No = <50 <2 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 10/04/00 — 2072 1188  8.84 No — <50 <2 <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 10/05/00 20.72 — — <1,000 ~ —
MW6G 01/04/01 — 20,72 1156 9.6 No <50 — <2 <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fest) (fest) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (nglL) (uglL) (nglL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (WgL) (WgL) (ugl) (ugl)
MW6G 04/03/01 - 20.72 10.45 10.27 No — <50 - <2 —- <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 07/05/01 - 20.72 11.51 9.21 No -— <50 — <2 - 075 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 10/03/01 — 20.72 11.63 9.09 No — <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6EG Oct-01 - 20.46 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6G 01/02/02 —- 20.46 9.15 11.31 No — <100 - 1.8 — <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 04/02/02 — 20.46 1019  10.27 No - <50.0 <100 1.10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 07/01/02 — 20.46 11.35 9.11 No - <50 <100a 1.3 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6EG 10/02/02 — 20.46 11.99 8.47 No - <50.0 <100 0.7 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 01/07/03 - 20.46 9.97 10.49 No - <50.0 <50 1.3 20 <05 <05 <05 <05
MWBG 06/17/03 - 20.46 10.98 9.48 No - <50.0 <100 1.5 1.6 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 07/16/03 — 20.46 11.37 9.09 No - <50.0 <100 1.2 0.9 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW8G 10/07/03 — 20.46 11.90 8.56 No <50 <50.0 <100 0.8 0.80 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6EG 01/14/04 — 20.46 10.10 10.36 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.0 1.40 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 06/03/04 - 20.46 11.10 9.36 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.40 14 <050 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW6G 08/12/04 - 20.46 c c c 99¢c <50.0c 101¢c --- 1.10c <0.50c <0.5c <0.5¢ <0.5¢
MW6G 11/04/04 - 20.46 11.18 9.28 No <50 <50.0 <100 — <0.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 02/01/05 - 20.46 9.79 10.67 No <100 <50.0 <100 — 3.40 <050 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 05/03/05 — 20.46 9.95 10.51 No <50 <50.0 <100 -— 1.40 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MW6G 08/04/05 - 20.46 11.22 9.24 No <50.0 <50.0 <100 - 1.42 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MW6G 10/27/05 - 20.46 11.76 8.70 No <50.0 <50.0 61.3 - 0.810 <0.50 0.93f <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 01/26/06 - 20.46 11.07 9.39 No <50 <50 <500 — 1.8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 04/28/06 — 20.46 9.11 11.35 No <47 <50 <470 - 2.8 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.50
MW6G 07/05/06 — 20.46 10.70 9.76 No 88.6 <50.0 277 - 249 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00
MW6G 10/27/06 — 20.46 11.75 8.71 No <47 61.9 <470 - 1.40 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 01/19/07 -— 20.46 10.94 9.52 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 1.34 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 04/24/07 -— 20.46 10.40 10.06 No <47.6 <50.0 <47.6 - 217 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 07/24/07 - 20.46 11.49 8.97 No <47 <50 <470 — 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6EG 12/03/07 - 20.46 11.60 8.86 No <47 <50 <470 - 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWBG 03/06/08 — 20.46 9.79 10.67 No <47 <50 <470 —- 2.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 06/26/08 - 20.46 11.43 9.03 No <47 <50 <470 —-- 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (ugll) (ugh) (nglL) (pglL) (glL) (Wgll) (ugll) (ugl) (ugh)
MW6G 08/12/08 -— 20.46 11.94 8.52 No 99.1d,m,n <50.0 135m - 1.35 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6G 10/23/08 - 20.46 12.34 8.12 No <50 <50 <250 == 14 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.0
MW6G 03/25/09 - 20.46 9.93 10.53 No <50 <50 <250 == 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWe&G 06/17/09 - 20.46 - - -— <50 <50 <250 - 1.6 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6G 06/17/09 - 20.46 11.11 9.35 No <50 <50 <250 = 1.6 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW6G 09/04/09 = 20.46 11.85 8.61 No <60 <50 <250 - 15 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6G 03/09/10 - 20.46 8.94 11.52 No <50 <50 <250 - 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
MWeéH 11/16/88 -~ Wellinstalled.
MWe6H 12/07/88 - 97.93i - - - - - . - - 1,200 320 110 220
MweH 12/15/88 — 97.93i 1236  85.57i s - - - -— - - - - -
MW6H 09/07/89 - 97.93i - - -— - 660 - - — 480 <10 16 <15
MW6H 04/30/90 - 97.93i 1210  85.83i - - 630 . - - 700 39 31 50
MweH 10/16/90 - 97.93i 1218  85.75i -— - —- s - - - - - -
MwWeH 12/06/90 - 97.93i 1229  85.64i - - - -— - - - - - —
MW6H 01/14/91 -— 97.93i 1222 85.71i - —_— - — - - - - - ---
MW6H 02/08/91 - 97.93i 11.93  86.00i e o - - - — - - - -
MwWeH 04/02/91 - 97.93i 1159  86.34i e - === - = s - -— - -
MwWeH 05/07/91 — 97.93i 1224  85.69i - - 570 -— - - 95 14 15 21
MW6H 05/31/91 - 97.93i 1222 85.71i -— — - = - - -— - = -
MWeH 06/26/91 -— 97.93i 1434  83.59i —— — - - - == — - S -
MweH 08/05/91 - 97.93i 1262  85.31i - — — - - === E== - - ---
MW6EH 08/14/91 — 97.93i 1243  85.50i - — 540 - - — 52 9.9 1" 18
MwWe6H 09/11/91 -— 97.93i 12.83  85.10i - - - - - = = == . -
MwWeH 10/16/91 - 97.93i 12.71 85.22i - = -— — - = = = — -
MweH 12/30/91 - 97.93i 12.16  85.77i - - - - ] — - - — -
MW6H 12/31/91 - 97.93i - -— — - 790 — - - 52 28 22 42
MweH 02/25/92 - 97.93i 12147  85.76i o — - — . = - - - -—
MwWeH 03/25/92 - 97.93i 11.65  86.28i --- — 920 - - - 170 52 25 54
MwWeH 06/16/92 - 14.47 12.12 235 — = 460 — - — 31 11 6.8 16
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (fest)  (feet) (nglL) (ugL) (ug/L) (ug/l) (uglL) (ugll) (ugll) (ugh) (ugl)

MW6H 09/08/92 - 14.47 12.30 217 No - 780 - -— - 69 23 17 18
MW6&H 11/05/92 - 14.47 12.05 242 No - 3,400 - - - 500 260 85 160
MW6&H 12/14/92 - 14.47 11.65 2.82 No — — - — - - - -— —
MW6H 01/28/93 — 14.47 11.57 2.90 No — - — . - -— — — -
MwWeH 02/11/93 -—- 14.47 12.22 225 No - 2,500 - -— - 410 170 28 130
MweH 03/09/93 - 14.47 12.02 245 No - — - — —-- — - — —
MwW6H 04/14/93 - 14.47 12.02 2.45 No -— --- - - - - - - -
MW6H 05/11/93 - 14.47 12.35 212 No - 4,200 — - - 490 270 80 210
MW6H 06/17/93 - 14.47 12.22 2.25 No - — - - - - - - -
MWeEH 07/26/93 — 14.47 12.32 2.15 No — — =n — — — - — —
MweH 08/10/93 - 14.47 12.30 217 No - 650 - - — 83 22 14 29
MW6H 09/21/93 - 14.47 12.79 1.68 No — —_ -- — o - — - —
MW6H 10/27/33 - 14.47 13.93 0.54 No - 1,600 o - - 130 90 29 130
MW6H 11/23/93 - 14.47 12.46 2.01 No — — --- - - - - - -
MwWeH 12/17/93 - 14.47 12.08 239 No - - - -— - -— - - —
MWe6H 02/16/94 - 14.47 12.31 2.16 No — <50 - - — <05 <05 <05 2.9
MwWeH 05/31/94 - 14.47 12.46 2.01 No - 1,800 — - - 370 220 65 210
MW6H 08/30/94 -— 16.58] 12.72 3.86 No -— 1,900 = — - 130 20 19 86
MW6H 11/11/94 -— 16.58j 11.98 4.60 No — 13,000 - - - 1,700 1,400 260 1,800
MweH 02/27/95 - 16.58j 11.89 4.69 No - 320 - - - 450 120 28 79
MWé6H 05/30/95 — 16.58] 12.05 453 No - 2,300 - - - 960 260 64 200
MwWe6H 08/30/95 — 16.58] 12.34 4.24 No - 2,100 - 50 - 590 35 24 74
MW6H 11/26/96 — 16.58; 11.87 4.7 No - 1,200 - <30 - 320 110 22 85
MW6H 02/27/97 - 16.58] 11.58 5.00 No - 1,800 - <200 - 760 31 84 44
MW6H 05/21/197 - 16.58] 12.23 4.35 No - 1,100 -— 81 - 640 18 54 45
MW6H 08/18/97 - 16.58] 12.29 4.29 No — 870 - 26 - 200 3.6 24 7.4
MwW6H 03/13/98 — 20.47 11.44 9.03 No - 5,300 = <125 — 1,800 720 100 470
MW6H 04/20/98 - 20.47 11.58 8.89 No - 6,000 - 2,700 - 1,500 600 N 440
MweH 07/21/98 — 2047 11.97 8.50 No - 2,200 - 1,600 - 740 44 15 63
MW6H 10/06/98 - 20.47 12.23 8.24 No — 5,400 — 3,000 - 1,900 <25 <25 76
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fest) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (fest) (ug/L) (pgll) (pg/lL) (ugll) (ng/L) (HgL) (ugll) (pgl) (ugl)
MW6H 01/11/99 - 20.47 12.17 8.30 No - 2,600 - 4,300 - 1,200 <12 <12 20
MW6H 04/08/99 — 20.47 11.56 8.91 No — 13,000 -—- 13,000 - 3,400 1,300 260 1,200
MWeH 07/19/99 — 20.47 11.71 8.76 No - <2,000 - 6,920 8,520 732 <20 <20 <20
MweH 07/27/99 - 20.47 12.39 8.08 No - - - - - — - - —
MwWe6H 10/25/99 - 20.47 12.16 8.31 No 700 - 4,000 - 360 11 0.68 2
MW6H 01/27/00 - 20.47 11.60 8.87 No - 9,100 - 7,600 — 2,400 840 150 670
MwW6H 04/03/00 -— 20.47 11.62 8.85 No - 12,000 - 8,800 - 2,800 1,100 230 1,020
MW6H 07/05/00 — 2047 11.93 8.54 No - 12,000 - 8,000 — 1,200 56 13 92
MW6H 10/04/00 - 20.47 12.16 8.31 No - 4,400 - 8,400 —_ 1,500 23 12 80.6
MWeH 10/05/00 - 20.47 - -— -— - - <1,000 - - - - - -
MW6H 01/04/01 - 20.47 12.03 8.44 No — 2,300 - 3,800 — 880 15 6.4 339
MWe6H 04/03/01 - 20.47 11.73 8.74 No - 7,800 - 5,100 - 2,000 730 140 580
MW6H 07/05/01 — 20.47 11.98 8.49 No - 2,300 — 3,200 - 630 25 10 40.8
MweéH 10/03/01 - 20.47 12.1 8.37 No -— 1,400 - 550 - 270 5.6 4.2 11.6
MWeH Oct-01 - 20.20 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MweH 01/02/02 — 20.20 11.14 9.06 No - 47,100 -—- 4,260 -~- 7,880 5,220 1,060 4,460
MWeH 04/02/02 -— 20.20 11.68 8.52 No - 17,500 <500 1,590 - 2,280 1,290 282 1,090
MW6éH 07/01/02 - 20.20 11.97 823 No - 5,370 <100a 1,910 - 1,170 200 440 158
MWe6H 10/02/02 - 20.20 12.20 8.00 No - 2,570 <100 899 - 655 13.0 8.0 250
MW6EH 01/07/03 - 20.20 11.58 8.62 No - 12,500 <50 1,700 2,500 2,480 1,340 250 1,120
MW6H 06/17/03 - 20.20 11.82 8.38 No - 6,330 <100 1,490 1,660 604 104 440 152
MWeH 07/16/03 — 20.20 12.89 7.31 No - 3,170 <100 1,270 1,170 614 200 95 31.8
MwWeH 10/07/03 — 20.20 12.10 8.10 No - 2,090 <100 612 640 433 11.6 6.7 225
MW6H 01/14/04 — 20.20 11.55 8.65 No 390 6,320 <100 59.0 1,250 1,340 517 117 515
MWeH 06/03/04 - 20.20 11.92 8.28 No -— 3,330 <100 604 632 546 128 384 140
MWG6H 08/12/04 - 20.20 c c c 174c 1,920c <100c - 426¢ 330c 179¢c 93c 35.3c
MwWeH 11/04/04 - 20.20 11.86 8.34 No 578 8,090 552 - 442 1,280 620 185 822
MW6H 02/01/05 - 20.20 11.55 8.65 No 616 9,500 193 - 335 1,360 764 214 844
MwWeH 05/03/05 - 20.20 11.54 8.66 No 560d 9,120 168 - 323 1,320 886 245 928
MW6H 08/04/05 — 20.20 11.89 8.31 No 269d 1,810 143 - 268 349 570 201 700
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (feet)  (fest) (uglL) (ugll) (ught) (uglL) (HgilL) (bgl) (pgl) (pgl) (pgl)
MW6H 10/27/05 - 20.20 12.10 8.10 No 228 942 98.5 - 164 154  23.1f 609 232
MW6H 01/26/06 - 20.20 11.54 8.66 No 910d 20,000 <500 - 270 3,200 3,400 660 3,100
MwW6H 04/28/06 - 20.20 11.29 8.91 No 550d 11,000 <470 - 160 2,000 1,500 380 1,600
MWe6H 07/05/06 - 20.20 11.90 8.30 No 273 2,360 114 - 82.9 389 111 39.5 125
MW6H 10/27/06 -— 20.20 12.08 8.12 No 120d 1,460 <470 -— 69.4 215 279 162 434
MW6H 01/19/07 - 20.20 11.81 8.39 No 290d 4,950 <470 - 775 831 638 129 451
MW6H 04/24/07 - 20.20 11.52 8.68 No 997d 13,800 140 - 90.5 1,330 1,420 357 1,360
MweH 07/24/07 -— 20.20 11.90 8.30 No 150d 1,600 <470 - 56 300 110 29 100
MwWeH 12/03/07 - 20.20 12.03 8.17 No 140d,! 1,800 <470 - 51 420 14 8.3 33
MwWeH 03/06/08 - 20.20 11.81 8.39 No 280d 4,400 <470 - 48 630 540 130 460
MweH 06/26/08 — 20.20 12.41 7.79 No 320d 3,700 <470 — 40 930 100 130 550
MwW6H 08/12/08 - 20.20 12.40 7.80 No 740d,m,n 5,010 294m - 298 684 354 114 466
MW6H 10/23/08 - 20.20 12.47 7.73 No =~ — — -— - - — - —
MW6H 10/30/08 - 20.20 . - - <50 2,100 <250 - 23 270 64 35 120
MwWeH 03/25/09 - 20.20 11.41 8.79 No 770 14,000 <250 - <50 2,000 1,700 620 2,300
MWeH 06/17/09 - 20.20 - --- -— 720 6000 <250 - <50 2000 420 280 930
MweH 06/17/09 - 20.20 11.82 8.38 No 720 6,000 <250 — <50 2,000 420 280 930
MWeH 09/04/09 - 20.20 12.18 8.02 No 390d 3,700 <250 - 23 660 53 59 180
MWG6H 03/09/10 - 20.20 10.72 9.48 No 4,400d 16,000 <250 == 26 2,600 1,400 830 2,800
MW6l 11/17/88 -~ Waellinstalled.
MW6I 12/07/88 - 97.60i - -— --- — ND — - — <0.5 <1 <2 <1
Mwel 12/15/88 - 97.60i 12.83  84.77i - - E= - - = - - - -
Mweél 09/07/89 - 97.60i - -— - — ND - - — ND ND ND ND
MWl 04/30/90 - 97.60i 1266  84.94i --- - ND - - — ND ND ND ND
Mwel 10/16/90 — 97.60i 12.71 84.89i - = - - - - == = - =3
MW6I 12/06/90 - 97.60i 12.75  84.85i - — - — o= e S e == —
Mwel 01/14/91 - 97.60i 1255  85.05i - - - s - o =~ =i - A
Mwel 02/08/91 - 97.60i 1232  85.28i - -— —_ - = — — = = sk
Mwel 04/02/91 - 97.60i 1222 85.38i - — - = - > - wee — b
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well D Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (pglL) (pgiL) (pg/L) (pg/l) (pg/L) (bgll) (ugll) (pgl) (pgl)
MWl 05/07/91 = 97.60i 1261  84.99i — ND - - o, ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 05/31/91 s 97.60i  12.82 84.78 — sn - _ s = = s
MWl 06/26/91 - 97.60i 1293 8467 — — — - s == . o = =
MWl 08/05/91 i 97.60i  13.01  84.59i S — ey - —
MWl 08/14/91 - 97.60i  12.98  84.62i s = ND — - - ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 09/11/91 o= 97.60i  13.11  84.49i = = — - — - =
MWl 10/16/91 - 97.60i  13.04  84.56i = = = - —
MWl 12/30/91 e 97.60i 1272  84.88 — = — —
MWl 12/31/91 e 97.60i — - o ND - - ND <05 <05 <05
Mwel 02/25/92 - 97.60i 1245  85.15i - — - = — — — —
MWl 03/25/92 — 97.60i 1212  85.48i - ND - ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 06/16/92 — 1414 1275  1.39 ND = e ND <05 <05 <05
MWl 09/08/92 == 1414 1284 130 No <50 s = <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 11/05/92 = 1414 1275 139 No <50 = s == <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 12/14/92 = 1414 1240 174 No - - s — =
MWl 01/28/93 — 1414 1220 1.94 No s - S
MWl 02/11/93 o= 1414 1240 174 No - <50 — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 03/09/93 s 1414 1245 169 No — - - - - -
MWl 04/14/93 - 1414 1243 1.7 No = — —_— - e - -
MWl 05/11/93 1414 1273 1.41 No &= <50 — e - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 06/17/93 — 1414 1278 136 No = = — = -
MWl 07/26/93 1414 1292 122 No - - - =
MWl 08/10/93 1414 1297 147 No <50 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 09/21/93 — 1414 1302 142 No - - —
MWl 10/27/93 — 1414 1310  1.04 No — <50 — = <05 <05 <05 1.1
MWl 11/23/93 1414 1302 1.2 No = = =
MWl 12/17/93 1414 1265  1.49 No = == — —
MWl 02/16/94 1414 1266  1.48 No <50 . == <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 05/31/94 1414 1290 124 No — <50 — - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWel 08/30/94 = 16.26f  13.06  3.20 No — <50 - = <05 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (nglL) (ng/t) (uglL) {uglL) (vglL) (bgll) (ugll) (ugh) (ugll)
Mwel 11/11/94 - 16.26j 15.20 1.06 No - 53 - - - 0.62 1.8 <0.5 2.0
MWl 02/27/95 - 16.26j 12.51 3.75 No - <50 - — — <05 <05 <05 <05
MWeéi 05/30/95 - 16.26j 12.57 3.69 No - 69 - - - 2.8 0.96 1.1 43
Mwel 08/30/95 - 16.26] 12.86 34 No - <50 -- <10 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWl 11/26/96 - 16.26 12.45 3.81 No -—- <50 - <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MWel 02/27/197 — 16.26j 12.24 4.02 No - <50 - <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 05/21/97 - 16.26j 12.82 3.44 No — <50 — <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 08/18/97 - 16.26 12.81 3.45 No - <50 - <30 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWel 03/13/98 - 16.26j — - -— - -—- -— -— — - - - -
Mwel 04/20/98 — 16.26j 12.14 412 No — <50 - <25 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWél 07/21/98 - 20.24 12.59 7.65 No - <50 - <2.5 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWel 10/06/98 - 20.24 12.81 7.43 No - -— - - — - -— - -
Mwel 01/11/99 — 20.24 12.74 7.50 No — <50 -— <25 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MW6I 04/08/99 - 20.24 11.93 8.31 No - - - - - -— - - -
Mwel 07/19/99 - 20.24 11.75 8.49 No - 281 - 17.6 — 354 9.1 74 30.7
Mwael 07/27/99 - 20.24 12.95 7.29 No - - — - - - - - -
MWe6l 10/25/99 - 20.24 12.79 7.45 No — -— - - - - - - -
MwWél 01/27/00 — 20.24 12.06 8.18 No — <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 04/03/00 - 20.24 12.24 8.00 No — - — - - -— -—- -— -
Mwael 07/05/00 - 20.24 12.48 7.76 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWel 10/04/00 -—- 20.24 - -— - — - -— - -— - - - —
MWl 10/05/00 - 20.24 -—- -— - -— - <1,000 - -— - - - -
Mwel 01/04/01 - 20.24 12.54 7.70 No — <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MwWeél 04/03/01 - 20.24 12.32 7.92 No - <50 -— <2 - <0.5 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 07/05/01 - 20.24 12.55 7.69 No -— <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWél 10/01/01 — 19.87 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWeél 10/03/01 — 20.24 12.67 7.57 No - <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 01/02/02 - 19.87 10.98 8.89 No - <100 - <0.5 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwel 04/02/02 b - 19.87 12.24 7.63 No - - - - -— - - —
Mwel 07/01/02 - 19.87 12.51 7.36 No - <50 <100a <0.5 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (fest) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (ugll) (ug/L) (ngL) (uglL) (ugll) (bgl) (ugll) (pgh) (wgh)
MWél 10/02/02 b —_ 19.87 12.72 7.15 No — — -— == - — -— - -
MwWeél 01/07/03 — 19.87 12.09 7.78 No — <50.0 <50 <0.5 1.10 <05 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 06/17/03 b — 19.87 - - -— - — - -— - - -— - -
Mweél 07/16/03 - 19.87 12.49 7.38 No — <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 10/07/03 b - 19.87 12.64 7.23 No — - - - - - - _ -—
Mwel 01/14/04 - 19.87 12.13 7.74 No - <50.0 <100 <0.5 <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
MWeél 06/03/04 b - 19.87 12.56 7.31 No — — -— -— -— -— -— -— -
Mwel 08/12/04 - 19.87 c c c 99¢ <50.0c 1585¢ - <0.50c <0.50c <0.5¢ <0.5¢ 0.8¢c
MwWeél 11/04/04 b - 19.87 12.33 7.54 No — - - - -— — — — -
Mwél 02/01/05 --- 19.87 12.089 7.78 No <100 <50.0 <100 — <0.50 <050 <05 <05 <05
Mwel 05/03/05 b - 19.87 12.16 7.71 No —_ - - - — - - - —
Mwal 08/04/05 — 19.87 12.46 7.41 No 54.2d <50.0 <100 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MWeéI 10/27/05 b - 19.87 12.58 7.29 No — - - — — — — — =S
Mwel 01/26/06 — 19.87 12.04 7.83 No <50 <50 <500 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwel 04/28/06 b — 19.87 11.94 7.93 No - - - - - - - — -—
Mwel 07/05/06 - 19.87 13.06 6.81 No <47.6 <50.0 <g5.2 — <0.500 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <3.00
Mweél 10/27/06 b - 19.87 12.64 7.23 No - - - - - -— - - -
MWl 01/19/07 - 19.87 12.41 7.46 No <47 <50.0 <470 - <0.500 <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.62
MWeI 04/24/07 b - 19.87 12.11 7.76 No — - - -— - — -— — —
Mwel 07/24/07 — 19.87 12.51 7.36 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWl 12/03/07 — 19.87 12.64 7.23 No <47 <50 <470 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MWél 03/06/08 - 19.87 11.97 7.90 No <47 <50 <470 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6l 06/26/08 b - 19.87 12.54 7.33 No — --- - - - — - -— -
MWel 08/12/08 - 19.87 12.53 7.34 No 81.3dm,n <50.0 137m - <0.500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
Mwél 10/23/08 b - 19.87 12.56 7.31 No - — - - - - - - -—
Mwel 03/25/09 - 10.87 12.14 7.73 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 1.1 11 0.53 23
Mwel 06/17/09 b - 19.87 12.43 7.44 No - —t — - - - — - -—
MwW6l 09/04/09 - 19.87 12.556 7.32 No <50 <50 <250 - <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MW6I 03/09/10 == 19.87 11.82 8.05 No <50 <50 <250 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHme MTBE 80218 MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (feet) (uglL) (ug/lL) (Hg/L) (ug/t) (pg/L) (bgll) (ugll) (pgl) (uglL)
MweJ 04/06/01 -~ Waellinstalled.
MW6J 07/05/01 — 20.72 13.47 7.25 No — <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 10/03/01 - 20.72 13.57 7.15 No - <50 — <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MweJ Oct-01 - 20.75 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWe6J 01/02/02 - 20.75 13.19 7.56 No - <100 - <0.5 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWeJ 04/02/02 - 20.75 13.74 7.01 No - <50.0 <100 1.00 0.80 <0.50 <0.50 0.80
MweJ 07/01/02 - 20.75 13.58 717 No - <50 <100a <0.5 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MWé6J 10/02/02 - 20.75 13.79 6.96 No -— <50.0 <100 <0.5 - <05 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 01/07/03 - 20.75 13.49 7.26 No - <50.0 <50 0.60 1.30 <05 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 06/17/03 -— 20.75 13.76 6.99 No -— <50.0 <100 3.00 0.70 <050 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 07/16/03 - 20.75 13.57 7.18 No - <50.0 <100 0.70 0.60 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 10/07/03 - 20.75 13.74 7.01 No - <50.0 <100 1.1 1.20 <050 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 01/14/04 20.75 13.46 7.29 No <50 <50.0 <100 1.8 1.80 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 06/03/04 - 20.75 13.72 7.03 No <50 <50.0 <100 5.1 10.3 050 <05 <05 <05
MweJ 08/12/04 - 20.75 c c c <50c <50.0c <100¢c -— 3.30c 140c 21c 13c 4.6¢c
MW&J 11/04/04 - 20.75 13.68 7.07 No <50 <50.0 116 - 3.50 0.50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MwWeéJ 02/01/05 — 20.75 13.47 7.28 No <100 <50.0 <100 - 5.50 <050 <05 <05 0.6
MweJ 05/03/05 — 20.75 13.66 7.09 No <50 <50.0 <100 — 3.00 0.70 0.9 0.6 0.8
MWe6J 08/04/05 - 20.75 13.75 7.00 No 55.8d <50.0 130 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
MweJ 10/27/05 -— 20.75 13.71 7.04 No <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 - 248 <0.50 0.94f <0.50 <0.50
MweJ 01/26/06 -— 20.75 13.49 7.26 No <50 <50 <500 - 6.2 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MwWeJ 04/28/06 - 20.75 13.56 7.19 No <47 <50 <470 - 72 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
Mwe6J 07/05/06 — 20.75 13.75 7.00 No <47.6 <50.0 <95.2 - 7.73 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <3.00
MWe6J 10/27/06 - 20.75 13.66 7.09 No <47 67.7 <470 - 9.1 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50
MweJ 01/19/07 - 20.75 13.51 7.24 No <47 <50.0 <470 - 12.1 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MweJ 04/24/07 - 20.75 13.76 6.99 No <47.6 <50.0 <476 - 12.8 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
MWeJ 07/24/07 - 20.75 14.01 6.74 No <47 <50 <470 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MW6J 12/03/07 - 20.75 13.71 7.04 No <47 <50 <470 - 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
MweJ 03/06/08 - 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MWeJ 06/26/08 — 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (fest)  (feet)  (feet) (ug/L) (nglt) (ng/l) (pglt) (ugll) (gl) (ugll) (ugll) (uglL)
MwWeJ 08/12/08 — 20.75 Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MweJ 10/23/08 — 20.75 13.40 7.35 No <50 <50 <250 - 10 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW6J 03/25/09 - 20.75 13.19 7.56 No <50 <50 <250 - 8.7 <050 <050 <050 1.4
MWéJ 06/17/09 - 20.75 — -— <50 <50 <250 --- 15 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MweJ 06/17/09 - 20.75 13.69 7.06 No <50 <50 <250 - 15 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
MwWe6J 09/04/09 -— 20.75 13.31 7.44 No <50 <50 <250 - 16 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
MW6J 03/09/10 - 20.75 12.84 7.91 No <50 <50 <250 - 12 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
RwW1 05/10/90 - 97.89i Well installed.
RW1 10/16/90 — 97.89i 1224  85.65i -— - -— - --- -— - - — -
RW1 01/14/91 - 97.89i 12.80 85.09i -— — - — - -— — -— - ---
RW1 02/08/91 - 97.89i 12.53  85.36i -— - — - - - - — - -
RW1 05/31/91 - 97.89i 12.86  85.03i -— - - e - - — — - -
RW1 08/05/91 -— 97.89i 13.19 84.70i - - - —_ -— —_ — -— — -
RWA1 08/13/91 - 97.89i 14.05 83.84i - - — — — - - - - -
RW1 09/11/91 - 97.89i 15.96  81.93i -— — — — - - - — — —
RW1 10/16/91 — 97.89i 16.00 81.89i -— - - - - - -— - - —
RW1 12/30/91 - 97.89i 12656  85.24i -— -— — — - - - - - -
RW1 02/25/92 — 97.89i 1440  83.49i -— - - - - - - - — -
RwW1 03/25/92 - 97.89i — -— - -— -— - — — - - - -
RwW1 06/16/92 — 14.42 12.37 2.05 - — 6,200 — .- - 620 1,400 240 1,400
RW1 09/08/92 - 05/31/94 - Not monitored or sampled.
RwW1 08/30/94 - 16.79j Well resurveyed.
RwW1 08/30/94 - 10/16/98 - Not monitored or sampled.
RW1 01/11/99 - 20.24 12.37 7.87 No - - - -— - - — = -
RW1 04/08/99 -- 20.24 10.41 9.83 No - — - - - - s - -
RwW1 07/19/99 — 20.24 - -—- - -— - — -— . - - S .
RW1 07/27/99 - 20.24 12.76 7.48 No -— - - - — . — - -
RW1 10/25/99 - 20.24 12.50 7.74 No - — - = e - = - -
RW1 01/27/00 — 20.24 12.11 8.13 No - - - - - — —_— = -
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 82608 B T E X
Date (fest)  (fest)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (uglL) (Mgl)  (pgl) (nglL) (gll)  (gl) (ugh) (ugl) (ugl)
RWH1 04/03/00 - 20.24 12.07 8.17 No — - -— - -— — e —_ —
RW1 07/05/00 - 20.24 - -— —_ - — - - s e s — —
RW1 10/04/00 - 20.24 — -— - - -— -— - - - — -— -—
RW1 10/05/00 — 20.24 — - - -— -— -— - — — - —
RW1 01/04/01 - 20.24 13.90 6.34 No - 8,000 -— 2,500 — 1,200 65 250 258
RW1 04/03/01 — 20.24 11.92 8.32 No — 4,100 - 610 --- 62 <25 18 61
RW1 07/05/01 - 20.24 Well inaccessible.
RW1 10/03/01 — 20.24 12.32 8.32 No - 11,000 - 4,100 --- 1,900 780 150 700
RW1 Oct-01 - 20.43 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
RWA1 01/02/02 - 20.43 10.85 9.58 No - 32,000 - 7,760 - 358 2,270 894 4820
RW1 04/02/02 - 20.43 11.72 8.71 No - 4,220 <500 922 - 172 225 106 340
RWH1 07/01/02 — 20.43 12.17 8.26 No - 2,500 <100a 986 - 176 8.0 710 75.0
RW1 10/02/02 — 20.43 12.44 7.99 No - 2,970 1,720 1,310 - 197 110 700 690
RWA1 01/07/03 - 20.43 11.64 8.79 No - 2,210 1,340 747 1,010 134 120 330 530
RW1 06/17/03 - 20.43 11.98 8.45 No - 3,850 316 645 847 48.9 387 4641 197
RWA1 07/16/03 - 20.43 12.11 8.32 No - 2,640 2,080 730 615 785 200 475 166
RWA1 10/07/03 - 20.43 12.35 8.08 No 1,340 2,310 1,040 744 578 118 7.6 251 521
RW1 01/14/04 - 20.43 11.61 8.82 No 4,240 4,230 5,640 7.8 328 527 658 427 543
RW1 06/03/04 - 20.43 12.12 8.31 No - 2,910 1,840 234 250 79.9 6.0 286 672
RwW1 08/12/04 — 20.43 c c c - 1,980¢c 164c - 107¢c 146c 6.7¢ 18.1¢c 10.9c
RW1 11/04/04 - 20.43 12.06 8.37 No 2,570 127,000 1,790 -— 386 130 5,150 4,020 24,300
RW1 02/01/05 - 20.43 11.55 8.88 No 3,530 2,880 4,680 - 78.7 253 133 493 258
RW1 05/03/05 - 20.43 11.58 8.85 No 6,830d,e 2,490 14,600 - 913 338 184 173 977
RwW1 08/04/05 — 20.43 12.10 8.33 No 2,430d 3,080 3,410 — 49.6 193 20.4 48.2 117
RW1 10/27/05 - 20.43 12.32 8.11 No 1,970 348 2,960 -— 36.3 9.40 1.99f 222 536
RW1 01/26/06 - 20.43 11.55 8.88 No 5,000d 640 <10,000 — 72 13 75 1.8 52
RW1 04/28/06 - 20.43 11.23 9.20 No 950d 810 1,500 — 30 18 12 4.9 19
RW1 07/05/06 —- 20.43 11.96 8.47 No 687 1,020 886 - 40.0 250 477 467 114
RW1 10/27/06 20.43 12.31 8.12 No 550d 937 600 - 454 211 482 537 814
RW1 01/19/07 - 20.43 11.96 8.47 No 2,500d 1,070 2,500 - 334 219 222 340 6.99
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GWElev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (fest) (feet) (Hg/L) (pglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (hg/l) (ugll) (ugll) (mwglL)
RW1 04/24/07 2043 1161 882 No k 806 k 28.0 209 277 281 546
RW1 07/24/07 — 2043 1220 823 No 2,100d 510 3,500d 17 18 1.8 092 20
RW1 12/03/07 2043 1230 813 No 1,100d,l 400 1,700d 12 18 14 16 1.8
RW1 03/06/08 2043 1162 881 No 380d 490 480 22 18 16 <10 17
RW1 06/26/08 2043 1252 791 No 1,100d 560 1,800d 20 51 3.1 20 42
RW1 08/12/08 2043 1251 792 No  16,500dem,n 1,720  20,400m 16.8 391 297 297 525
RW1 10/23/08 2043 1268 7.75 No = 2 —
RW1 10/30/08 20.43 930 2,500 1,200 18 21 7.9 11 15
RWA1 03/25/09 2043 1145 898 No 2,400 1,100 1,800 21 45 29 <25 <50
RW1 06/17/09 2043 1197 846 No 390 2,000 <250 30 62 <050 34 56
RWA1 06/17/09 20.43 - 390 2000 <250 - 30 62 <050 34 56
RW1 09/04/09 - 2043 1237  8.06 No 710d 1,300 750 — 22 16 31 075 <10
RW1 03/09/10 2043 1069  9.74 No 630d 1,800 340 - 23 85 44 59 88
MW6D 07/06/88 — 98.78i Well installed.
MW6D 07/11/88 - 98.78  13.48 85.24i 0.025in. = = = — 20 271 <20 <10
MW6D 10/20/88 = 98.78i - - = — o= 710 74 22 110
MW6D 12/15/88 98.78  13.44  85.34i - e = e
MW6D 09/07/89 - 98.78i - - 2,200 - = - 600 26 58 31
MW6D 04/30/90 - 98.78  13.19  85.50i = 3,600 o - = 800 150 310 280
MWeD 05/10/90 — 98.78i Well over-drilled into recovery well RW2
RW2 10/16/90 — 98.11i 1277  85.34i - - = - e = - -
RW2 02/08/91 98.11i 1311 85.00i — - - — — — == - =
RW2 04/02/91 - 98.11i  11.70  86.41i — — — - —
RW2 05/07/91 = 98.11i  14.09  84.02i - 11,000 — - — 3200 480 150 780
RW2 05/31/91 98.11i  16.01  82.10i = - — - - — —
RW2 06/26/91 - 98.11i 1460  83.51i - — = — = -
RW2 08/05/91 = 98.11i  14.00 84.1i = — — < - — — -
RW2 08/13/91 == 98.11i 2130 76.81i — — — = - — — —_
RW2 09/11/91 - 98.11i  19.97  78.14i = - - — - - —
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet)  (feot)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (Hg/lL) (Mgl)  (uglL) (uglL) (bgl)  (gl) (o) (MglL) (wgl)
RW2 10/16/91 --- 98.11i 15.19  82.92i -— - - - - -— -— s - =
RW2 12/30/91 — 98.11i 13.19  84.92 -— - - - — -— — - - —
Rw2 02/25/92 — 98.11i 16.27 81.84i -— - — — — — s a = -
RW2 03/25/92 —-— 98.11i - -— -— — -— — -— - - — s —_
RwW2 06/16/92 - 14.61 12.86 1.75 - - 28,000 - - —- 2800 1,000 120 2,700
RW2 09/08/92- 05/31/94 — Not monitored or sampled.
RwW2 08/30/94 - 17.02j Well resurveyed.
RwW2 08/30/94- 04/20/98 -—- Not monitored or sampled.
RwW2 07/21/98 - 20.44 12.65 7.79 No - 3,500 - 170 - 240 100 41 96
Rw2 10/06/98 -— 20.44 13.06 7.38 No - 3,200 — 200 - 120 48 56 120
Rw2 01/11/99 - 20.44 12.88 7.56 No - 3,300 - 350 - 150 17 35 40
RW2 04/08/99 - 20.44 11.76 8.68 sheen -— - - - - - - - -
RwW2 07/19/99 -— 20.44 11.61 8.83 No - 1,980 - 160 499 44 416 223 116
Rw2 07/27/99 — 20.44 13.26 7.18 No — - - —_ — - - - -—
RwW2 10/25/99 -— 20.44 12.96 7.48 No -— 1,800 - 440 - 51 <0.5 47 9.5
RwW2 01/27/00 - 20.44 12.70 7.74 No - 1,900 - 750 - 38 <25 438 10.4
RwW2 04/03/00 - 20.44 11.97 8.47 No - 2,100 - 300 - 28 24 1.4 0.73
RwW2 07/05/00 — 20.44 12.50 7.94 No — 2,300 -— 230 — 20 <25 5.3 8
RwW2 10/04/00 - 20.44 12.97 7.47 No - 1,300 - 570 - 42 <25 15 17.7
Rw2 10/05/00 — 20.44 - -— -— — -— <1,000 - - -— — - -
RW2 01/04/01 —- 20.44 13.71 6.73 No - 1,000 - 380 - 33 <25 13 17.7
Rw2 04/03/01 - 20.44 12.10 8.34 No -— 1,300 - 99 - 18 21 16 194
RwW2 07/05/01 — 20.44 Well inaccessible. - - - - -- -— - - -
RwW2 10/03/01 - 20.44 12.8 7.64 No — 1,900 - 240 - 35 44 34 105
RwW2 Oct-01 - 20.64 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Rw2 01/02/02 -— 20.64 1022 10.42 No -— 2,440 - 76.0 —- 244 620 262 830
RW2 04/02/02 - 20.64 12.02 8.62 No -— 1,460 260 475 — 860 330 530 291
RW2 07/01/02 - 20.64 12.51 8.13 No - 1,380 <100a 399 - 11.0 1.8 179 450
RW2 10/02/02 - 20.64 1291 7.73 No — 720 <100 46.9 - 55 1.7 3.7 11.9
RW2 01/07/03 - 20.64 11.61 9.03 No -— 1,180 197 48.0 56.0 12.3 36 122 256
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg  TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (fest)  (feet) (feet) (ug/L) (nglL) (ug/l) (pglL) (pglL) (gll) (pgl) (pgh) (pgl)
RW2 06/17/03 - 2064 1232 832 No - 1,070 <100 20.7 26.4 139 44 118 169
RW2 07/16/03 e 2064 1251  8.43 No 1,200 295 32.9 19.3 660 41 109 123
RW2 10/07/03 — 2064 1281  7.83 No 332 1,170 <100 55.0 50.2 870 1.1 93 122
RW2 01/14/04 — 2064 1170  8.94 No 167 1,250 <100 8.4 128 180 44 86 107
RW2 06/03/04 2064 12903 7.71 No — 1,100 1,310 17.0 10.9 870 13 40 115
RW2 08/12/04 20.64 c c ¢ 438¢c 1,110¢ 521¢ 32.8¢ 700c 15¢c 3.1¢c  10.2¢c
RW2 11/04/04 2064 1230 834 No 503 506 419 r 430 59 62 160
RW2 02/01/05 = 2064 1161 9.3 No 725 640 1,400 13.7 530 15 40 38
RW2 05/03/05 = 2064 1172 892 No 493d.e 1,130 801 8.20 103 1.1 58 63
RW2 08/04/05 - 2064 1246  8.18 No 3,020d 1,060 3,810 - 9.02 636 0.848 1.90 247
RW2 10/27/05 - 2064 1271 7.93 No 716 163 703 e 8.74 <050 <050 <0.50 0.95
RW2 01/26/06 2064 1165 899 No 410d 620a <500 == 5.1 61a 1.2a 43a 21a
RW2 04/28/06 2064 1124  9.40 No 300d 680 <470 26 9.7 12 53 29
RW2 07/05/06 - 2064 1233 831 No 284 946 221 was <0.500 887 105 181 3.0
RW2 10/27/06 = 2064 1278  7.86 No 240d 920 <470 s 4.59 <0.50 <050 3.65 3.09
RW2 01/19/07 2064 1229 835 No 230d 794 <470 sz 3.72 632 227 <050 3.09
RW2 04/24/07 2064 1181 883 No 652d 1,170 332 = 3.01 721 <050 6.74 6.15
RW2 07/24/07 2064 1251 813 No 250d 970 <470 25 9.1 <050 2.8 19
RW2 12/03/07 2064 1271 7.93 No 660d,| 460 660d - 6.8 75 <25 <25 <25
RW2 03/06/08 = 2064 1161 903 No 610d 750 620d 22 85 <25 27 <25
RW2 06/26/08 = 2064 1271 7.93 No 500d 400 580d - 1.6 56 <10 <10 1.1
RW2 08/12/08 o= 2064 1281 783 No 372d,mn 317 222m 1.36 373 <050 413  3.99
RW2 10/23/08 = 2064 1297  7.67 No 190 370 <250 = <0.50 32 <050 55 @ 8.1
RW2 03/25/09 = 2064 1147 947 No 270 400 <250 = 0.89 <050 086 37 35
RW2 06/17/09 o= 20.64 2 310 1100 <250 == 0.76 68 <050 57 4.4
RW2 06/17/09 — 2064 1225 839 No 310 1,100 <250 sz 0.76 68 <050 57 44
RW2 09/04/09 s 2064 1268  7.96 No 170d 840 <250 <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.760 <1.0
RW2 03/09/10 - 2064 1073  9.91 No 340d 1,400 <250 <0.50 6.1 17 72 37
MW6C 06/15/88 == 99.89i Well installed.
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (fest) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (HglL) (uglL) (pg/L) (pglt) (pg/L) (Wgll) (ugll) (ugll) (ugl)
MWe6C 06/24/88 - 99.89i - -—- - - — — - — 7400 741 170 2,300
MweC 07/11/88 - 99.89i 14.21 85.68i -~ - — - — — — — — —
MweC 10/20/88 -— 99.89i - — -— - — — - — 9,500 65 170 850
MWeC 12/15/88 - 99.89i 14.10 85.79i -— -— — - = — — —- _— —_—
MwecC 09/07/89 — 99.89i - - --- - 18,000 - - — 7.900 430 350 1,100
MWe6C 04/30/90 - 99.89i 13.81  86.68i - - 30,000 — — - 6,100 1,500 1,000 2,700
MwWeC 05/10/90 - - Well over-drilled into recovery well RW3
RwW3 10/16/90 - 98.971 1329  85.68i -— -— - - =T = &= = = —
RW3 01/14/91 - 98.97i 1450  84.47i -—- - == -— — = £S5 = P —_
RW3 02/08/91 - 98.97i 12.54  86.43i -— - - - - — - -— — —
RW3 04/02/91 - 98.97i 11.39  87.58i - - - - - -— -- - -
RW3 05/07/91 - 98.97i 1247  86.50i - - 5,800 - - - 4,200 640 220 670
RW3 05/31/91 - 98.97i 16.31  82.66i - — — su = — - — ——
RW3 06/26/91 - 98.97i 15.50  83.47i - -— —_ —- — - -— — - —_—
RW3 08/05/91 — 98.97i 1369 85.28i - — - -— — - - - —
RW3 08/13/91 -— 98.97i 1367  85.30i - -— — — - - - - - -—
RW3 08/14/91 — 98.97i - -— - — 3,800 -— -— - 2,300 300 49 360
RwW3 09/11/91 - 98.97i 13.77 85.20i -— - --- - - - - - - —
RW3 10/16/91 — 98.97i 16.66  82.31i -— - - - — - - — . -
RW3 11/05/91 -—  Well destroyed.
RW3A 08/24/92- 04/20/98 -—  Not monitored or sampled.
RW3A 08/24/92 — — Well installed in place of RW3.
RW3A 07/21/98 — 21.75 13.08 8.67 No - 280 — 16 — 97 <12 <12 <12
RW3A 10/06/98 - 21.89 13.72 8.17 No — 78 - 26 — 26 089 <05 <05
RW3A 01/11/99 — 21.75 12.00 9.75 No - 1,000 - 230 - 490 5.0 <5.0 74
RW3A 04/08/99 - 21.75 11.90 9.85 No — 130 — 11 - 70 <10 <10 <10
RW3A 07/19/99 - 21.75 11.75 10.00 No - 989 - 16.4 — 393 640 570 150
RW3A 07/27/99 -— 21.75 13.68 8.07 No - — -— — - — - - -
RW3A 10/25/99 — 21.75 13.61 8.14 No - 150 — 19 - 53 <05 <05 <05
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet)  (feet) (ng/L) {ng/l) (HglL) (ng/L) (Hg/t) (bgll) (ugll) (ugl) (pgl)
RW3A 01/27/00 — 21.75 12.22 9.53 No — 500 - 12 — 210 059 140 229
RW3A 04/03/00 - 21.75 12.00 9.75 No — 1,100 - 16 — 420 1.6 1.8 14
RW3A 07/05/00 - 21.75 13.01 8.74 No - 1,200 -— 16 — 440 1.4 25 1.9
RW3A 10/04/00 - 21.75 13.60 8.15 No - 390 - 8.3 -— 160 1.1 1.5 2.6
RW3A 10/05/00 — 21.75 - e -— - - <1,000 - —_ - -— - -
RW3A 01/04/01 - 21.75 13.65 8.10 No - 500 — 12 —_ 230 0.97 1.1 14
RW3A 04/03/01 - 21.75 12.30 9.45 No - 710 - 75 — 290 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 07/05/01 - 21.75 13.28 8.47 No -- 640 -— 9 — 280 1.4 1.6 2.7
RW3A 10/03/01 - 21.75 13.58 8.17 No - <50 - 12 — 21 <05 <05 <05
RW3A Oct-01 -— 21.89 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
RW3A 01/02/02 — 21.89 10.80  11.09 No - <100 - 11.2 - <050 <050 <050 <0.50
RW3A 04/02/02 — 21.89 12.03 9.86 No - 55.7 <100 11.0 - 1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 07/01/02 - 21.89 13.13 8.76 No - 275 <100a 21.7 - 604 <05 24 4.2
RW3A 10/02/02 — 21.89 13.70 8.19 No - 138 114 1.1 - 534 <05 <05 0.7
RW3A 01/07/03 — 21.89 11.77 10.12 No - <50.0 <50 224 309 15 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 06/17/03 — 21.89 12.82 9.07 No - 54.5 <100 12.8 16.0 740 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 07/16/03 — 21.89 13.40 8.49 No - 112 <100 18.0 13.6 260 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 10/07/03 — 21.89 13.93 7.96 No 124 62.6 <100 10.4 11.3 730 <05 <05 <05
RW?3A 01/14/04 — 21.89 1155 10.34 No 401 <50.0 <100 11.7 16.2 310 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 06/03/04 - 21.89 13.43 8.46 No - 79.0 <100 194 224 630 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 08/12/04 - 21.89 c c c 1,190c <50.0¢c 296¢ - 16.2¢c <0.50c <0.5c <0.5¢c <0.5c
RW3A 11/04/04 — 21.89 12.91 8.98 No 178 <50.0 122 - 5.40 <050 1.7 0.7 36
RW3A 02/01/05 - 21.89 1163  10.26 No <100 <50.0 <100 - 11.8 <050 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 05/03/05 — 21.89 11.79  10.10 No 158d <50.0 <100 - 8.50 <0.50 <05 <05 <05
RW3A 08/04/05 --- 21.89 12.99 8.90 No 687d 89.9 107 - 16.7 260 0.645 <0.500 0.835
RW3A 10/27/05 -— 21.89 13.49 8.40 No 140 <50.0 791 - 4.00 9.63 <050 <050 0.65
RW3A 01/26/06 - 21.89 11.76  10.13 No 210d 100a <500 - 17 56a <0.50a <0.50a
RW3A 04/28/06 -— 21.89 10.96  10.93 No 140g 82 <470 — 19 26 <050 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 07/05/06 - 21.89 13.12 8.77 No 340 50.0 <952 -— 8.11 1.37 <100 <1.00 <3.00
RW3A 10/27/06 - 21.89 13.48 8.41 No 63d - 789 <470 -— 10.6 287 129 <050 203
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califoria

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X

Date (feet) (feet) (feet)  (feet) (fest) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (nglL) (ng/L) {MglL) (ugll) (ugl) (pgll)
RW3A 01/19/07 - 21.89 12.69 9.20 No 49d <50.0 <470 - 6.25 208 <0.50 <050 <0.50
RW3A 04/24/07 - 21.89 12.12 9.77 No <47.6 107 <47.6 --- 4.95 179 <050 <050 0.57
RW3A 07/24/07 - 21.89 13.11 8.78 No <47 <500 <470 - 85 240 <50 <50 <50
RW3A 12/03/07 — 21.89 13.35 8.54 No 61d,! 1,200g <470 - 12 700 <10 <10 13
RW3A 03/06/08 - 21.89 1169  10.20 No <47 52 <470 -— 44 15 <050 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 06/26/08 - 21.89 13.46 8.43 No <47 120 <470 - 10 29 <050 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 08/12/08 - 21.89 13.67 8.22 No 100d.m,n 59.3 146m — 9.63 195 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
RW3A 10/23/08 - 21.89 13.97 7.92 No - - — — - - - -— -
RW3A 10/30/08 — 21.89 -— -— -— <50 <50 <250 - 6.5 0.99 <050 <050 <1.0
RW3A 03/25/09 - 21.89 11.62 10.27 No <50 <50 <250 - 6.4 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
RW3A 06/17/09 — 21.89 12.87 9.02 No <50 <50 <250 - 33 0.700 <050 <050 <1.0
RW3A 06/17/09 — 21.89 - -— -— <50 <50 <250 --- 3.3 0.70 <050 <0.50 <1.0
RW3A 09/04/09 -— 21.89 13.54 8.35 No <50 <50 <250 --- 5.6 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
RW3A 03/09/10 - 21.89 10.71 11.18 No <50 <50 <250 - 43 18 <050 <0.50 <1.0
Grab Groundwater Samples
W-Comp 10/26/00 —_ - — — = = —~ = == = = = = —
CPT Samples
W-15-CPT1 10/24/08 15 — -- - -— 26,000 2,400 720 - <10 500 1,400 750 3,700
W-38-CPT1 10/24/08 38 — - - - 380 670 340 - <25 65 110 21 79
W-15 -CPT2 10/27/08 15 — - — - 260 990 <250 - 2.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0
W-29 -CPT2 10/27/08 29 -— - -— -— q 60 q --- 0.66 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0
W-39-CPT2 10/27/08 39 - — -— - 160 <50 <250 —- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0
W-14 -CPT3 10/23/08 14 - - -— - q 20,000 q - 59 4,200 2,400 860 4,100
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TABLE 1A

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth TOCElev. DTW GW Elev. NAPL TPHd TPHg TPHmo MTBE 8021B MTBE 8260B B T E X
Date (fest)  (fest)  (feet)  (feet) (feet) (uglL) (lgl)  (ugll) (glL) (hgl)  (Wgl) (ugll) (ugl) (ugl)
GeoProbe Samples
W-13-GP1  03/29/00 13 - - - - - <50 - <2 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
W-23-GP1  03/29/00 23 --- - .- - — <50 - <2 - <05 <05 <05 <05
W-12-GP2  03/29/00 12 - - - - —— 100 -— <2 — <05 <05 <05 <05
W-23-GP2  03/29/00 23 - - - - - <50 -— <2 -— <05 <05 <05 <05
Soil Boring Samples
W-15-B7 03/05/07 15 -— -— -— - 66d <50 <470 —- 0.54 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-22-B7 03/05/07 22 - - - - 220d <50 <470 — <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-14-B8 03/02/07 14 — — -— - 1.900d <50 2,800d - <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
W-14-16-B9 03/06/07 14-16 — - - - 1,000d 38,000 <480 — 120 15,000 890 700 1,700
W-22.5-24-B 03/06/07 22.5-24 — - - - 81d 490 <480 - 17 160 21 12 40
Used-0il Tank Pit Samples
Uowr 11/27/91 - — —- - - 18,000 550 - - -— 12/15p 4.9/7p 19/20p 72/<5p
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TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomnia

Notes:
TOC Elev. = Top of casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. =  Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid.
Sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
in. = Inches of floating product.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 602 or 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- =  Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Analyses performed past EPA recommended holding time.
b = Well sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d = Hydrocarbon pattem is presentin the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattemn of the requested fuel.
e = TRPH-diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
f =  Analyte detected in Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.
g = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
h = Initial analysis within EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution performed past hold time.
i = Based on assigned benchmark with elevation arbitrarily set at 100 feet.
j = Benchmark is City of Oakland #37J.
k = Sample container broken in shipment. Analyses not performed.
| = Analyte detected in associated method blank.
m = Sample received above recommended temperature.
n = Analyte detected in bailer bank.
[¢] = Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
p = Analyzed using EPA Method 624.
q = |nsufficient sample volume.
r = Additional analyses: TOG - 580 pg/L; HVOCs - ND except for 70 pg/L of bromoform.
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (nglt) (pglt) {(uglt) (ugiL) (pglL) (HglL) (pg/L)

Monitoring Well Samples

MWG6A June 1988 —- Well installed.

MWBA 06/24/88 - 12/31/91 -—- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW6A 05/02/92 -— Well destroved.

MwWéB June 1988 - Well installed.

MW6EB 06/24/88- 10/02/02 -—- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWeB 01/07/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6B 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWéB 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6B 10/07/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6B 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWeB 06/03/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWéB 08/12/04 - <0.50¢c <0.50¢ <0.50c <10.0c <0.50¢ <0.50c <50.0c
MWeB 11/04/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6B 02/01/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6B 05/03/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6EB 08/04/05 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWé6B 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MWeB 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 0.56 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6B 04/28/06 -— <0.50 15 <0.50 27 <0.50 3.6 —_
MWé6B 07/05/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6B 10/27/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MW6B 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6B 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MW6B 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWEB 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW6B 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6B 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW6B 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MWEB 10/23/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6eB 03/25/09 - <12 <12 <12 <120 <12 <12 —
MWe6B 06/17/09 -— <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 -—
MWEB 06/17/09 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 —
MwWeB 09/04/09 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 -
MWwWeB 03/09/10 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 28 <2.0 7.8 -
MWG6E 10/04/88 - Well installed.

MW6E 10/20/88 - 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW6E 01/07/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWG6E 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
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ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235

TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (feet) (pglL) (ng/L) (ug/L) (HglL) (nglL) (ng/L) (uglL)
MWe6E 07/16/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWB6E 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6E 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWG6E 06/03/04 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 08/12/04 - <0.50¢ <0.50c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢ <50.0c
MW6E 11/04/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWG6E 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6E 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWe6E 08/04/05 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWGE 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MWeE 01/26/06 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6E 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWe6E 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWe6E 10/27/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MWG6E 01/19/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWB6E 04/24/07 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6E 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWB6E 12/03/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6E 03/06/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6E 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6E 08/12/08 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWe6E 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWG6E 03/25/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWG6E 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
MW6E 06/17/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW 6E 09/04/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6E 03/09/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 10/05/88 - Well installed.
MWe6F 10/20/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWeF 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 06/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWG6F 07/16/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6F 10/07/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWG6F 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWeF 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 08/12/04 -— <0.50c <0.50¢c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0c
MW6F 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6F 05/03/05 - <0.50 1.70 0.90 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWe6F 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWeF 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6F 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWe6F 04/28/06 —_ <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 —_
MWG6F 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWe6F 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —

Page 2 of 10



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

TABLE 1B

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (feet) (uglt) (nglL) {uglL) (HglL) (Hg/L) (uglL) (uglL.)
MWG6F 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWG6F 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MW6F 07/24/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 12/03/07 - - — - - —_ — —
MW6F 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6F 06/26/08 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -—
MWGF 10/23/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWG6F 03/25/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6F 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MW6F 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6F 09/04/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWG6F 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 11/16/88 — Well installed.
MW6G 12/07/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6G 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6G 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 07/16/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 06/03/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 08/12/04 -— <0.50¢c <0.50c <0.50¢c <10.0c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0¢c
MW6G 11/04/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6G 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6G 01/26/06 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 04/28/06 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW6G 01/19/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 04/24/07 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW86G 03/06/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 06/26/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6G 08/12/08 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6G 10/23/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 03/25/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MWe6G 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 09/04/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6G 03/09/10 -- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (Hg/L) (pglL) (pg/L) (ug/L)
MW6H Dec-88 - Well installed.
MwWe6EH 12/07/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6H 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 952 <0.50 7.50 iz
MWeH 06/17/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 678 <0.50 7.10 <100
MW6H 07/16/03 -— <0.50 14.6 0.70 307 <0.50 6.20 <100
MW6H 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 294 <0.50 7.40 <100
MW6H 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 883 <0.50 6.80 <50.0
MWeH 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 5.80 <50.0
MW6H 08/12/04 — <0.50c <0.50c <0.50c 754c <0.50c 5.40c <50.0¢c
MW6H 11/04/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6H 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 625 <0.50 4.20 <50.0
MW6H 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 436 <0.50 3.10 <50.0
MW6H 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 530 <0.500 3.73 <50.0
MW6H 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 422 <0.500 4.62 <100
MwWe6H 01/26/06 <25 <25 <25 <1,000 <25 <25 <5,000
MW6H 04/28/06 - <25 <25 <25 <1,000 <25 <25 <5,000
MW6H 07/05/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 137 <0.500 241 <50.0
MW6H 10/27/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 131 <0.500 3.61 <100
MWe6H 01/19/07 -— <0.500 25.7 28.1 161 <0.500 2.96 <50.0
MWe6H 04/24/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 173 <0.500 1.97 <50.0
MW6H 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 140 <0.50 3.8 <100
MW6EH 12/03/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 7.0 <100
MWG6H 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 92 <0.50 1.8 <100
MW6H 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 1.6 <100
MW6H 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 66.6 <0.500 1.79 <50.0
MWe6H 10/30/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 76 <0.50 2.4 <50
MWe6H 03/25/09 - <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MW6H 06/17/09 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MW6H 06/17/09 - <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <5,000
MW6H 09/04/09 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 <2,000
MW6H 03/09/10 - <20 <20 <20 <200 <20 <20 <2,000
MWl Dec-88 - Well installed.
MWeél 12/07/88- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analvtes.
MwWél 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mwel 06/17/03 b - -— - -— - - - -
Mwel 07/16/03 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16.4 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mwel 10/07/03 b - - - — - - - -
MWael 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
Mweél 05/03/04 b - — - - - - - —
MWél 06/03/04 b - — -— - - - - -
MWl 08/12/04 -— <0.50c <0.50¢c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢c <50.0¢c
Mwal 11/04/04 b - — - -— - = - -
MwWeél 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWl 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
Mwel 10/27/05 b - - - -— - - — -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,.2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (ug/L) (uglL) (ng/L) {ug/L) (uglL) (ugl) {uglL)
MWeél 01/26/06 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Mweél 04/28/06 b - -- — — e e — —
MWé! 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWél 10/27/06 b - - — - - - e —
Mwel 01/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWél 04/24/07 b - --- - 3500 - s " -
MWél 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWl 12/03/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWl 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —_
Mweél 06/26/08 b -— --- - -— - - - —
MWél 08/12/08 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MWél 10/23/08 b — - - -- - — — -
MWel 03/25/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MwWeél 06/17/09 b - - - — - - —_ -
MWl 09/04/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
MWe6l 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 04/06/01 - Well installed.
MW6J 07/05/01- 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
MW6J 01/07/03 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwWeJ 06/17/03 — <0.50 0.90 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWéJ 07/16/03 — <0.50 1.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6J 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.5 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MWeJ 01/14/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWe6J 06/03/04 -— <0.50 2.00 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MweéJ 08/12/04 -— <0.50¢ 1.20c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50c <0.50c <50.0c
MW6J 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6J 02/01/05 - <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MWéJ 05/03/05 --- <0.50 1.20 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
MW6J 08/04/05 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6J 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
MW&J 01/26/06 - <0.50 11 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6J 04/28/06 - <0.50 1.3 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6J 07/05/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MWa6J 10/27/06 -— <0.500 1.04 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
MwW6J 01/19/07 - <0.500 1.15 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
MW6J 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6J 07/24/07 — <0.50 1.1 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 —
MWe6J 12/03/07 — <0.50 1.8 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW&6J 03/06/08 - Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MW6J 06/26/08 -— Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MW6J 08/12/08 - Well inaccessible due to encroachment permit restrictions.
MWeéJ 10/23/08 - <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
MW6J 03/25/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6J 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (pg/L) (pglt) (ug/L) (pglL) (pgi) (uglL) (pg/L)
MWe6J 09/04/09 - <0.50 0.74 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
MW6J 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW1 05/10/90 -— Well installed.
Rw1 10/16/90 - 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
RW1 01/07/03 - <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <200 <10.0 <10.0 -
RW1 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 324 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 07/16/03 - <10.0 1.70 <0.50 110 <0.50 1.10 <100
RWA1 10/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RwW1 01/14/04 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 234 <0.50 0.90 <50.0
RWA1 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 338 <0.50 1.30 <50.0
RWA1 08/12/04 — 1.30¢ <0.50c <0.50c 437¢ <0.50c 1.20c <50.0c
RW1 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 541 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW1 02/01/05 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 261 <0.50 1.80 <50.0
RW1 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 200 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW1 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 169 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 152 <0.500 0.660 <100
Rw1 01/26/06 — <25 <25 <25 280 <25 <25 <500
RW1 04/28/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 86 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 07/05/06 - 1.02 <0.500 <0.500 80.5 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 10/27/06 -- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 104 <0.500 <0.500 <100
RW1 01/19/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 64.6 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 04/24/07 --- <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 70.8 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 17 <0.50 <0.50 <100
Rw1 12/03/07 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RwW1 03/06/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 37 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 06/26/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 18 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW1 08/12/08 - 0.710 <0.500 <0.500 23.3 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW1 10/30/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 43 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RW1 03/25/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 46 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RWA1 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 0.79 <50
RW1 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 80 <0.50 0.79 <50
Rw1 09/04/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60 <0.50 0.55 <50
RW1 03/09/10 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 70 <0.50 0.61 <50
MWeD 07/06/88 - Well installed.
MW&D 07/11/88- 04/30/90 — Not analyzed for these analytes.
MWeD 05/10/90 - Well over-drilled into recovery well RW2.
RW2 10/16/90 - 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.
RwW2 01/07/03 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 —-—
RW2 06/17/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 07/16/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 10/07/03 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 01/14/04 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW2 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 370 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RwW2 08/12/04 - 1.30c <0.50c <0.50c <10.0c <0.50¢c <0.50c <50.0c
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TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland, Califomia

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (pg/lL) (uglL) (ngiL) (ng/L) (pg/L) (nglt) (pgl)

RwW2 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW2 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW?2 05/03/05 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW2 08/04/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 <0.500 <100
RW2 01/26/06 --- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <100
RW2 04/28/06 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 <0.50 ==
RW2 07/05/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 10/27/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 -
RwW2 01/19/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW2 04/24/07 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 =
RW2 07/24/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
RwW2 03/06/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 06/26/08 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 —
RwW2 08/12/08 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 —
RW2 10/23/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
RW2 03/25/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
RW2 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -—
RW2 09/04/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 —
RW2 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6C 06/15/88 Well installed.

MW6C 06/24/88 - 04/30/90 - Not analyzed for these analvtes.

MW6C 05/10/90 --- Well over-drilled into recovery well RW3.

RW3 10/16/90- 10/16/91 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

RW3 11/05/91 - Well destroyed.

RW3A 08/24/92 - Well installed in place of RW3.

RW3A 08/24/98 - 10/02/02 - Not analyzed for these analytes.

RW3A 01/07/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 =
RW3A 06/17/03 -—- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <100
RW3A 07/16/03 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.40 <100
RW3A 10/07/03 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.40 <100
RW3A 01/14/04 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.20 <50.0
RW3A 06/03/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 1.20 <50.0
RW3A 08/12/04 - <0.50¢c <0.50¢c <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50¢c 1.10¢c <50.0c
RW3A 11/04/04 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0
RW3A 02/01/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 2.10 <50.0
RW3A 05/03/05 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 0.60 <50.0
RW3A 08/04/05 — <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <50.0
RW3A 10/27/05 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <20.0 <0.500 0.980 <100
RW3A 01/26/06 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 3.2 <100
RW3A 04/28/06 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <20 <0.50 15 <100
RW3A 07/05/06 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.20 <50.0
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol

Date (feet) (uglL) (pg/L) (pght) (pgilL) (pg/L) (pg/L) (uglL)
RW3A 10/27/06 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 17.3 <0.500 3.90 <100
RW3A 01/19/07 -— <0.500 1.30 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.55 <50.0
RW3A 04/24/07 - <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.61 <50.0
RW3A 07/24/07 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 3.1 <100
RW3A 12/03/07 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30 <0.50 75 <100
RW3A 03/06/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.88 <100
RW3A 06/26/08 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 3.0 <100
RW3A 08/12/08 -— <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 1.40 <50.0
RW3A 10/30/08 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 1.4 <50
RW3A 03/25/09 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.72 <50
RW3A 06/17/09 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.85 <50
RW3A 06/17/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.85 <50
RW3A 09/04/09 -— <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.5 <0.50 1.3 <50
RW3A 03/09/10 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 0.63 <50
Grab Groundwater Samples
W-Comp 10/26/00 — — -— - - — - -
CPT Samples
W-15-CPT1 10/24/08 15 <10 <10 <10 270 <10 <10 <1,000
W-38-CPT1 10/24/08 38 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250
W-15-CPT2 10/27/08 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-29 -CPT2 10/27/08 29 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-39 -CPT2 10/27/08 39 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 <50
W-14 -CPT3 10/23/08 14 <10 <10 <10 260 <10 <10 <1,000
GeoProbe Samples
W-13-GP1 03/29/00 13 -—- — — -— - - —
W-23-GP1 03/29/00 23 -— - - - - — -
W-12-GP2 03/29/00 12 --- - - - -— - —
W-23-GP2 03/29/00 23 - - —-— -— —- - -—
Soil Boring Samples
W-15-B7 03/05/07 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Senvice Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Well ID Sampling Depth EDB 1,2-DCA TAME TBA ETBE DIPE Ethanol
Date (feet) (pg/ll) (pglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/lL) (pglt) (uglL)
W-22-B7 03/05/07 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W-14-B8 03/02/07 14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <100
W-14-16-B9 03/06/07 14-16 <50 <50 <50 <500 <50 <50 <10,000
W-22.5-24-B9 03/06/07 22.5-24 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 34 <200

Used-Qil Tank Pit Samples

UOWr 11/27/91
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TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 70235

2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Notes:
TOC Elev. = Top of casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
DTW = Depth to water.
GW Elev. = Groundwater elevation; datum is mean sea level.
NAPL = Non-aqueous phase liquid.
Sheen = Liquid-phase hydrocarbon present as sheen.
in. = Inches of floating product.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasdline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015B (modified).
TPHmo = Total petroleun hydrocarbons as motor oil using EPA Method 8015B.
MTBE 8260B = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
MTBE 8021B = Methyi tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 602 or 8021B.
EDB = 1,2-dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
1,2-DCA = 1,2-dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608B.
Ethanol = Ethanol analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
Metals = Metals analyzed using EPA Method 200.7.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
< = Less than the indicated reporting limit shown by the laboratory.
- = Not measured/Not sampled/Not analyzed.
a = Analyses performed past EPA recommended holding time.
b =  Well sampled semi-annually.
c = Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d = Hydrocarbon pattem is presentin the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattemn of the requested fuel.
e = TRPH-diesel surrogate was diluted out due to sample matrix
f = Analyte detected in Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate.
g = Elevated result due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
h = Initial analysis within EPA recommended hold time. Re-analysis for dilution performed past hold time.
i = Based on assigned benchmark with elevation arbitrarily set at 100 feet.
i = Benchmark is City of Oakland #37J.
k =  Sample container broken in shipment. Analyses not performed.
| = Analyte detected in associated method blank.
m = Sample received above recommended temperature.
n = Analyte detected in bailer bank.
o = Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
p = Analyzed using EPA Method 624.
q = |nsufficient sample volume.
r = Additional analyses: TOG - 580 pg/L; HVOCs - ND except for 70 pg/L of bromoform.
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TABLE 2
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Former Exxon Service Station 70235
2225 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California

Well TOC Borehole Total Depth Well Casing Well Screened Slot Filter Pack Filter
Well Installation Elevation Diameter of Boring Depth Diameter Casing Interval Size Interval (feet Pack
iD Date (feet) (inches) (feet bgs) (feet bgs) (inches) Material (feet bgs) (inches) bgs) Material
MWBA  Well destroyed in 1992.
MW6B  June 1988 21.09 8 215 19 2 PVC 919 0.020 7-20 #3 Sand
MWG6E 10/04/88 21.24 10.5 215 20.5 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8215 #3 Sand
MW6F 10/05/88 22.17 10.5 22 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-22 #3 Sand
MW6G  11/16/88 20.46 8 20 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-20 #3 Sand
MWeéH 11/16/88 20.20 8 21 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-21 #3 Sand
MWel 11/17/88 19.87 8 21 20 4 PVC 10-19.5 0.020 8-21 #3 Sand
MwWeJ 04/06/01 20.75 8 23 23 2 PVC 6-23 0.020 6-23 #2/12 Sand
RW1 05/10/90 20.43 12 25 25 4 PVC 9.5-24.5 0.020 8.5-25 #3 Sand
MW6ED  Well converted to groundwater recovery well RW2 in 1990.
RW2 07/06/88 20.64 12 25 25 4 PVC 9.5-24.5 0.020 9.5-25 #3 Sand
MW6C  Well converted to groundwater recovery well RW3 in 1990.
RW3 Well destroyed in 1991 and replaced with well RW3A in 1992.
RW3A  08/24/92 21.89 12 215 215 4 PVC 9-21 0.020 8-21.5 #3 Sand
VW1 06/05/92 NS NS 11 11 4 PVC 6-11 0.020 NS NS
Vw2 06/05/92 NS NS 11 1 4 PVC 6-11 0.020 NS NS
Vw3 08/24/92 NS 12 135 13.5 4 PVC 4135 0.050 4-135 Aquarium Sand
Notes:
TOC =  Top of well casing elevation; datum is mean sea level.
PVC = Polyvinyt chloride.
feetbgs =  feet below ground surface.
NS = Not specified.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contained water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with a ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples.” The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr°h(7.48) where:

r radius of the well casing in feet

h column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons
T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples.” Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [m1] glass vials, 1,000-m| glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody record.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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March 22, 2010

Paula Sime
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312
10-03-0849

ExxonMobil 70235

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 3/11/2010 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and ariy reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
Note that the Chain-of-Custody Record and Sample Receipt Form are integral parts of

this report.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact the

undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Cecile deGuia
Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

SCAQMD [D: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP ID: 1230



Page 2 of 44

&9 _alscience
= .
i=s_nvironmental Analytical Report
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& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWSEB 10-03-0849-2-H 03;/10%/30 Aqueous GC43 0311510 032/:%10 100315821
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 94 68-140
MW6E 10-03-0849-3-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 0311510 03/16/10 199315821
09:06 21:21
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 83 668-140
MW6F 10-03-0849-4-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15M10 03/16/10 190315821
10:03 21:41
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 79 68-140
MWsG 10-03-0849-5-H 0:51110%/;0 Aqueous GC43  03/15/10 032/;6(;]'0 100315B21
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
75 68-140

Decachiorobiphenyl

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
MW6H 10-03-0849-6-H 03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 0315110 03/16/10 490315821
12:37 22:22
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 88 68-140
MWeJ 10-03-0849-7-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15/10 03/16/10 199315821
07:45 22:42
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 92 68-140
RW1 10-03-0849-8-H 03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/1510 03/16/10 100315821
12:24 23:02
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil 340 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%} Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 68-140
RW2 10-03-0849-9-H 03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/1510 0317110 100315821
09:19 00:22
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 92 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time _ Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RW3A 10-03-0849-10-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15110 03/17/10 100315821
11:32 00:42
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 68-140
Mwel 10-03-0849-11-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/1510 0317110 400315821
08:55 01:03
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Motor Oil ND 250 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobipheny! 81 68-140
Method Blank 099-12-234-577 N/A Aqueous GC43  03/15110 031/_1, ?31‘1;0 100315821
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Motor Qil ND 250 1 ug/L.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 96 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Page 1 of 4

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

Date Date/Time

Lab Sample Date/Time .
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MwWeB 10-03-0849-2-H °§’1°91’§° Aqueous GC43  03/15/110 032/:%10 100315820

-The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation

Comment(s):
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Diesel 1500 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
94 68-140

Decachlorobiphenyl

MW6E 10-03-0849-3-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 031510 03/16110 190315820
09:06 21:21
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachiorobiphenyl 83 68-140
MW6F 10-03-0849-4-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 031510 03/16/10 100315820
10:03 21:41
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 79 68-140
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢ FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWEG 1003.0849-5-H  03/0910 Aqueous  GC43 03/15110 0321; Fé} 0 100315820
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 75 68-140
MW6H 10.03-0849-6-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 0311510 03/16/10 100315820
12:37 22:22
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 4400 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 88 68-140
MweJ 10-03-0849-7-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15/10 03/16/110 100315820
07:45 22:42
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual

Surrogates:

Decachlorobiphenyi

92 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project. ExxonMobil 70235 Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Clignt Sample Number Number Collected  Malrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
RW1 10-03-0849-8-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15/10 03/16/10 100315820
12:24 23:02
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Diesel 630 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 93 68-140
RW2 10-03-0849-9-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/15110 03/17110 100315820
09:19 00:22
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattem for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
-The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DF Qual nits
TPH as Diesel 340 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 92 68-140
RW3A 10-03-0849-10-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43 0311510 03/17110 100315820
11:32 00:42
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
93 68-140

Decachlorobiphenyl

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Quatifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 4 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected __ Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MwWsl 10-03-0849-11-H  03/09/10 Aqueous GC43  03/1510 03/1710 100315820
08:55 01:03
Comment(s): -The sample extract was subjected to Silica Gel treatment prior to analysis.
Parameter, Result RL DF Qual Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 81 68-140

Aqueous GC43  03/15/10 031/;55;;0 100315820

Method Blank 099-12-330-1,440 N/A

Parameter Result RL DFE Quat Units
TPH as Diesel ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Decachlorobiphenyl 96 68-140

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢« FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected _ Malrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWEB 10-03-0849-2-E 03/09/10 Aqueous GC42  03/1210 03/12110 190312801
11:18 09:30
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 6500 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 203 38-134 2
MW6E 10-03-0849-3-E 03/09/10 Aqueous GGC42 031210 03/1210 400312801
09:06 10:06
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L.
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 38-134
MW6F 10-03-0849-4-E 03/09/10 Aqueous GC42 0312110 03112110 100312801
10:03 10:43
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 38-134
MW6G 10-03-0849-5-E 0%110%1;0 Aqueous GC42 03112110 031/:_'-’1/;0 100312801
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
91 38-134

1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 °

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW6EH 10-03-0849-6-D  03/09/10 Aqueous GC42 03115110 03/15110 100315801
12:37 20:08
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline 16000 500 10 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 104 38-134
MW6J 10-03-0849-7-D 03/09/10 Aqueous GC42  03/1510 03/1510 400315801
07:45 21:21
Parameter Result RL DE Qual nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 38-134
RW1 17-03-0849-8-E  03/09/10 Aqueous GC42 0311710 0312110 400311801
12:24 03:25
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1800 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 38-134
RW2 10-03-0849-9-E 03/09/10 Aqueous GC42 0311110 0311210 100311B01
09:19 02:49
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 1400 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
127 38-134

1.,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 *

DF - Dilution Factor

Quatl - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

601 North McDowell Blvd.
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

Date Received:
Work Order No:

03/11/10
10-03-0849
EPA 5030B

EPA 8015B (M)

Page 3 of 4

Client Sample Number

Preparation:
Method:
LLab Sample Date/Time
Number Collected

Date Date/Time

Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

RW3A 10-03-0849-10-E  03/09/10 Gc42 031110 03112110 100311801
11:32 02:12

Parameter Result RL DE Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 38-134

Mwel 10-03-0849-11-E  03/09/10 GC42 031110 03/1210 400311801

08:55 01:36

Parameter Result RL DE Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/t
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-4364,495  N/A GC42  03/1110 031/; _151(1) 0 100311B01
Parameter Result RL DF nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 38-134

Method Blank 099-12-436-4,501 N/A GC42  03/1210 03;)’;3;0 100312801
Parameter Result RL DE nits
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

96 38-134

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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== aporatories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 4 of 4

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch D
GC42 0311510 031/:_54310 100315801

099-12-436-4,510 N/A Aqueous

Method Blank

Parameter. Result RL DFE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 38-134

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

RL - Reporting Limit
MMM 7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494 + FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
MWeEB 10-03-0849-2-D 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 03/12110 03/13/10  100312B02
11:18 15:55
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 2200 10 20 Ethylbenzene 200 10 20
Toluene 140 10 20 Xylenes (total) 430 20 20
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 70-130
MWS6E 10-03-0849-3-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC 8 03/12/10 03/1310  100312B02
09:06 09:52
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 70-130
MW6F 10-03-0849-4-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 0311210 0311310 100312802
10:03 10:22
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70-130
MW6EG 10-03-0849-5-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 03/12/10 03/13110  100312B02
11:07 10:53
Parameter Resuit RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 70-130
MWG6H 10-03-0849-6-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC38 03/1210 03/13110  100312B02
12:37 11:23
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 2600 5.0 1 Ethylbenzene 830 5.0 10
Toluene 1400 5.0 1 Xylenes (total) 2800 10 10
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
97 70-130

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QG Batch 1D
MWeéJ 10-03-0849-7-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 03/12/10 03/13/10  100312B02
07:45 11:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 94 70-130
RW1 10-03-0849-8-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 03/12110 03/13/10  100312B02
12:24 12:23
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 85 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 59 0.50 1
Toluene 4.4 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 8.8 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 70-130
RW2 10-03-0849-9-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC38 03/12110 03/13/10 100312802
09:19 12:53
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene 6.1 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene 7.2 0.50 1
Toluene 1.7 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) 37 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 70-130
RW3A 10-03-0849-10-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GCS8 03/12/10 03/13/110  100312B02
11:32 13:23
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Benzene 1.8 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 92 70-130
MW6I 10-03-0849-11-F 03/09/10 Aqueous GC8 03/12110 03/13110 100312B02
08:55 13:54
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
91 70-130

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B

Units: ug/L

Page 3 of 3

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed

Number __ Collected
099-12-667-754 N/A Aqueous GCs8 03/12/10 0%/11 3;’;0 100312802

QC Batch ID

Client Sample Number
Method Blank

Result RL DE Qual
ND 0.50 1
1

Result RL DF Qual Parameter

Parameter kL Dr
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Ethylbenzene
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Xylenes (total) ND 1.0
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 70-130
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

ﬂh}\m\jg\ 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 = FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Malix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW6&G 10-03-0849-5-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
11:07 03:09
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 2.0 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 107 80-127 Toluene-d8 96 80-120
MW6H 10-03-0849-6-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
12:37 03:37
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 26 20 40 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 40
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 200 40 Ethano! ND 2000 40
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 20 40 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 20 40
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 40 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 40
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 80-128 1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 105 80-127 Toluene-d8 99 80-120
RW1 10-03-0849-8-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/110  100313L02
12:24 04:33
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 23 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 70 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.61 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 68-120
98 80-127 Toluene-d8 106 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 ¢

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
RW3A 10-03-0849-10-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
11:32 05:29
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 4.3 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.63 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 80-128 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 91 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 100 80-127 Toluene-d8 92 80-120
Method Blank 099-12-880-332 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 01;/';41/810 100313L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-127 Toluene-d8 95 80-120
Method Blank 099-12-880-336 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 0::/162120 100316L01
2:
Parameter Result RL OF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 50 1
Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
107 80-127 Toluene-d8 94 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢ TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/1110
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project. ExxonMaobil 70235 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 099-12-880-338 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 Oggggo 100316L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 050 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 Ethanol ND 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%} Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 68-120
112 80-127 Toluene-d8 96 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 19 of 44

Sy_alscience
= .
==_nvironmental Analytical Report
=
= aghoratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MWe&B 10-03-0849-2-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
11:18 00:46
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 57 2.0 4 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 4
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 28 20 4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2.0 4
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 7.8 2.0 4 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2.0 4
Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 4
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-128 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 102 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 108 80-127 Toluene-d8 100 80-120
MW6E 10-03-0849-3-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
09:06 01:13
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL DFE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 106 80-127 Toluene-d8 95 80-120
MW6F 10-03-08494-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03114110  100313L02
10:03 01:41
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ~ Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 68-120
105 80-127 Toluene-d8 99 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aporatories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: ExxonMobil 70235 Page 2 of 3

Ti Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number La;\?u?g‘:le %a;ﬁec;r;de Matrix  Instrument Presa?ed Aizlvzlgzje QC Batch ID

MWeJ

10-03-0849-7-A

03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10
07:45

03/14/10  100313L02
04:05

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 101 80-127 Toluene-d8 95 80-120
RwW2 10-03-0849-9-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14110  100313L02
09:19 05:01
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 100 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 103 80-127 Toluene-d8 102 80-120
Mwel 10-03-0849-11-A 03/09/10 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10  100313L02
08:55 05:57
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 68-120

103 80-127 Toluene-d8 94 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project. ExxonMobil 70235 Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC BatchID
Method Blank 099-12-884-331 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 0%/(;141/;0 100313L02
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DF Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 80-128 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 68-120
Dibromofluoromethane 109 80-127 Toluene-d8 95 80-120
Method Blank 099-12-884-334 N/A Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 0::/2162/10 100316L01
126
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE Qual
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 1 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control  Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 80-128 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 87 68-120
107 80-127 Toluene-d8 94 80-120

Dibromofluoromethane

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ¢

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -«

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
Sw aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample |1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-0576-3 Aqueous GC 42 03/11/10 03/11/10 100311501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
93 93 68-122 1 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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=i ____;Isc:ence
ime_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&» aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWGE Aqueous GC 42 03112110 03/12110 100312801
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
04 91 68-122 3 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,
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%Environmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1044-1 Aqueous GC 42 03/15/10 03/15/10 100315501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
91 91 68-122 0 0-18

TPH as Gasoline

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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| _E_Isc:ence
fznw'ronmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&u aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 80218
Project ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
WWSF Aqueous  GCB8 03112110 03113110 100312502 J
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 104 57-129 5 0-23
Toluene 67 106 50-134 46 0-26 4
Ethylbenzene 99 107 58-130 8 0-26
p/m-Xylene 99 107 58-130 8 0-28
o-Xylene 94 103 57-123 9 0-26

100 103 44-134 2 0-27

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Contro! Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
i aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 70235
] ) Date Date MS/MSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

MWGE Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10 100313502 1
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 104 76-124 3 0-20
Toluene 105 103 80-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 109 104 78-126 5 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 103 67-121 7 049
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 113 105 36-162 7 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 96 60-138 6 045
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 98 99 69-123 1 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 97 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanol 114 97 30-180 17 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 100 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 107 105 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 102 80-120 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 98 104 74-134 6 0-20
Chlorobenzene 108 103 80-120 5 0-20
Trichloroethene 104 103 77-120 1 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 88 100 72-126 13 0-20

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&9 nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608
Project ExxonMobil 70235
] Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-0430-1 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 03/16/10 100316S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 106 76-124 7 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 104 107 74-134 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 108 110 80-120 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 110 80-120 6 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 107 80-120 5 0-20
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 101 73-127 4 0-20
Ethylbenzene 107 110 78-126 3 0-20
Toluene 105 114 80-120 8 0-20
Trichloroethene 106 111 77-120 4 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 97 99 72-126 3 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 97 102 67-121 3 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 117 115 36-162 1 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 90 93 60-138 4 0-45
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 101 69-123 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ethe (TAME) 100 107 65-120 7 0-20
Ethanol 115 84 30-180 31 0-72
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
10-03-1094-6 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 03/17/10 100316502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 109 104 76-124 5 0-20
Toluene 108 108 80-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 106 108 78-126 2 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 106 67-121 2 049
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 111 108 36-162 3 0-30
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 99 95 60-138 3 045
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 99 69-123 4 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 102 95 65-120 7 0-20
Ethanol 89 95 30-180 6 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 104 101 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 112 11 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 105 80-120 2 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 111 110 74-134 1 0-20
Chlorobenzene 109 110 80-120 1 0-20
Trichioroethene 108 105 77-120 3 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 95 99 72-126 4 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
== aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: 03/11/10
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project ExxonMobil 70235
_ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
MWeE Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/14/10 100313502
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 104 76-124 3 0-20
Toluene 105 103 80-120 1 0-20
Ethylbenzene 109 104 78-126 5 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 103 67-121 7 0-49
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 113 105 36-162 7 0-30
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 91 96 60-138 6 0-45
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) 98 99 69-123 1 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 97 65-120 3 0-20
Ethanol 114 97 30-180 17 0-72
1,1-Dichloroethene 98 100 73-127 2 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 107 105 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 103 102 80-120 1 0-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 98 104 74-134 6 0-20
Chlorobenzene 108 103 80-120 5 0-20
Trichloroethene 104 103 77-120 1 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 88 100 72-126 13 0-20
RPD - Relative Percent Difference . CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
B
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-234-577 Aqueous GC 43 0311510 03/118/10 100315821
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
108 107 75-117 1 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Motor Oil

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 3510C
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-330-1,440 Aqueous GC 43 03/15/10 03/16/10 100315820
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
98 103 75-117 5 0-13

Parameter
TPH as Diesel

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-4,495 Aqueous GC 42 0311110 0311/10 100311801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
95 95 78-120 0 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «




Page 33 of 44

S __=i__lsc:ence
&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
Ex aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-4,501 Aqueous GC 42 03/12/10 03/12/10 100312801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
93 91 78-120 2 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Malrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-4,510 Agqueous GC 42 03/15110 03/115110 100315801
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 95 94 78-120 1 0-10
RPOD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&= _nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8021B
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
] 099-12-667-754 Aqueous GC8 03/12110 03/13/10 100312802
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 108 70-118 1 0-9
Toluene 108 108 66-114 0 0-9
Ethylbenzene 109 109 72-114 0 0-9
p/m-Xylene 111 111 74-116 0 0-9
106 106 72-114 0 0-9
12 12 41-137 0 0-13

o-Xylene
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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i=w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-880-332 Agqueous GC/MS BB 03/13/10 03/13/10 100313L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Toluene 106 97 80-120 73-127 9 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 104 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 103 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 9 109 63-123 53-133 13 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 100 59-137 46-150 4 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 103 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 95 70-120 62-128 0 0-20
Ethanol 95 129 28-160 6-182 30 0-57
1,1-Dichloroethene 103 105 78-126 70-134 2 0-28
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 101 79-121 72-128 2 0-20
1.2-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 109 74-134 64-144 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 105 107 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 108 108 79-127 71-135 0 0-20
90 97 72-132 62-142 7 0-20

Vinyl Chioride

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

16
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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iw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
5
&= aboratories, Inc.

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A

601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849

Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

i . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-880-336 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 03/16/10 100316L01

Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 101 103 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Toluene 107 110 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Ethylbenzene 109 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 103 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 104 63-123 53-133 1 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 94 59-137 46-150 2 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 100 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 99 70-120 62-128 1 0-20

Ethanol 79 86 28-160 6-182 8 0-57

1,1-Dichloroethene 96 101 78-126 70-134 5 0-28

1,2-Dibromoethane 108 106 79-121 72-128 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 104 80-120 73-127 3 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 100 104 74-134 64-144 4 0-20

Chlorobenzene 107 108 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Trichloroethene 105 106 79-127 71-135 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 89 89 72-132 62-142 0 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :
Total number of ME compounds allowed :
LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

16
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 38 of 44

Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Woark Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: ExxonMobil 70235
) ) Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-880-338 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/16/10 03/16/10 100316L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

Toluene 99 97 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Ethylbenzene 109 110 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 109 111 69-123 60-132 2 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 112 63-123 5§3-133 9 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 92 91 59-137 46-150 0 0-37

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 100 100 69-123 60-132 0 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 105 103 70-120 62-128 2 0-20

Ethanol 93 92 28-160 6-182 1 0-57

1,1-Dichloroethene 103 104 78-126 70-134 1 0-28

1,2-Dibromoethane 119 122 79-121 72-128 3 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 105 107 80-120 73127 2 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 112 112 74-134 64-144 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 109 110 80-120 73127 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 110 109 79-127 71-135 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 85 93 72-132 62-142 9 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 1

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result: Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

m= aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Blvd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 82608

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

) . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-331 Aqueous GC/MS BB 03/13110 03/13/10 100313L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 101 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Toluene 106 97 80-120 73-127 9 0-20
Ethylbenzene 105 104 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 103 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 109 63-123 53-133 13 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 100 59-137 46-150 4 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 102 103 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 95 95 70-120 62-128 0 0-20
Ethanol 95 129 28-160 6-182 30 0-57
1,1-Dichioroethene 103 105 78-126 70-134 2 0-28
1,2-Dibromoethane 104 101 79-121 72-128 2 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 98 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Carbon Tetrachioride 106 109 74-134 64-144 3 0-20
Chlorobenzene 105 107 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Trichloroethene 108 108 79-127 71-135 0 0-20
Vinyl Chioride 90 97 72-132 62-142 7 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

16
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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iw_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

5 .
& aboratories, Inc.
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. Date Received: N/A
601 North McDowell Bivd. Work Order No: 10-03-0849
Petaluma, CA 94954-2312 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B

Project: ExxonMobil 70235

. . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-884-334 Aqueous GCIMS BB 03/16/10 03/16/110 100316L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 103 80-120 73-127 2 0-20
Toluene 107 110 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Ethylbenzene 109 109 80-120 73-127 0 0-20
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 103 69-123 60-132 3 0-20
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 102 104 63-123 53-133 1 0-20
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 91 94 59-137 46-150 2 0-37
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 100 69-123 60-132 1 0-20
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 99 70-120 62-128 1 0-20
Ethanol 79 86 28-160 6-182 8 0-57
1,1-Dichloroethene 9 101 78-126 70-134 5 0-28
1,2-Dibromoethane 108 106 79-121 72-128 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 101 104 80-120 73-127 3 0-20
Carbon Tetrachloride 100 104 74-134 64-144 4 0-20
Chlorobenzene 107 108 80-120 73-127 1 0-20
Trichloroethene 105 106 79-127 71-135 1 0-20
Vinyl Chloride 89 89 72-132 62-142 0 0-20

Total number of LCS compounds :
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :
Pass

LCS ME CL validation result :

16
0

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501




'science
nvironmental

boratorie

'|||||l| )
Illlllll“ n\,""

aw a

Page 41 of 44

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

s, Inc.
10-03-0849

*

Qualifier

1

Work Order Number:
Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sampie data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD or PES/PESD associated with this batch of samples was out of control
due to a matrix interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and,
hence, the associated sample data was reported without further clarification.
Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Compound did not meet method-described identification guidelines. ldentification was
based on additional GC/MS characteristics.
Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

Q
greater.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

Z
not corrected for % moisture.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 +

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD ¢ W9

Page 1 of 1
, T— B Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobil Engineer Jennifer C. Sediachek
; rommenial Address: 601 North McDowell Boulevard Telephone Number (510) 547-8196
E:ﬁaratoﬂas. irvg. City/State/Zip: Petaluma, California 94954 Account #:
7440 Lincoln Way Project Manager Paula Sime PO #: 4510813834
Garden Grove, CA 92841 Telephone Number: (707) 766-2000 Facility ID # 70235
TEL: (714) 895-5494 ERI Job Number: 222913X . Global ID# T0600101354
FAX: (714) 894-7501 Sampler Name: (Print) [~ (¢ . ( e g (_ B8 Site Address 2225 Telegraph Avenue
E);(onMobil_ Sampler Signatue: : = City, State 2ip Oakland, California
Shipping Method: LabCourier  [JHand Deliver  [T] Commercial Express L] Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
7 CA Oxys= MTBE, ETBE, TAME, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE. ?ui» o
L 24 bour L3172 hour EOE-Repedt Lead Scavengers: 1,2-DCA, EDB 2198 |m g 8
(7 48 hour L] 96 howr Set TBA detection limit at or below 12 ug/L. s|lsl3|8(8|g
[“18 day Use silica gel cleanup on afl TPHd analyses. @ | ® § @ 2|3
=
HEHEEHERE
Sample ID / Description DATE TME_| comP | GRAB |PRESERV | NuMBer |2 | @ |S|E|E|E |G (S| T
aces -0 [9)N HoL | 2VO8F | i HiolL|D
o & 6 VOAs/
Mwes | [L1E HoL | 2ames | x x| x| x| x|x
, 6 VOAs/
MWSE Y0k HCL | 2amBs | x x| x| x| x| x
) 6 VOAS/
MW6F /003 of HCL | 2ames | x x| x| x|x]|x
6 VOAS/
MW6G JIO) "HCL | 2ames | x X xix|Ix|x]|x
; 6 VOAs/
Mwet [93% HoL | 2awes | x x| x| x| x|x|x
6 VOAs/
MWeJ N( HoL | 2awes | X x| x| x| x| x
£ 6 VOAS/
AW1 [ DDV HoL | 2awss | x x| x{ x| x|x]x
& VOAs/
AW2 g9 HCL | 2ames | x X x| x| x|x
' & VOAS/
AW3A (R HCL | 2amss | x X[ x| x| x| x|x
& VOAs/
Mwei — |BSS HoL | =2awes | x x| x4 x| x| x
Relinquished by: Date "3 - 7' - (o Time / g S Received bm CEC e f/y L [T ro——
(S ;"—‘ k/ X724 % ) Temperature Upon Receipt:
3 } n/o Sample Containers Intact?
Relinguished by {y%)boaze 6./\94&'{*) Time \“rb D Received by: Time | 030 VOAs Free of Headspace?

177

v Jo v ebed
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BOOILI-GEES WIWWLLSO.COM |

(680

R AT R

i e
ALAN KEMP H y
CAL SCIENCE- CONCORD l (R THTHT

5063 COMMERCIAL CIRCLE #H
iCONCORD, CA 94520

?Ship To:
‘SAMPLE RECEIVING

E/:4E4I?J LINCOLN WAY GARDEN GROVE
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92841 e
D92843A

iCOD:

1RV

éDeIivery Instructions: { 70937024

éSignature Type: i :
{SIGNATURE REQUIRED 1 _ :
R . ey T e B ol e I A s 28t Print Date : 03/10/10 16:05 PIV:

Package 1 of 1

[ Send Label To Printer | [ Print Al " Edit Shipment Finish aull

LABEL INSTRUCTIONS:

Do not copy or reprint this label for additional shipments - each package must have a unique barcode.
STEP 1 - Use the "Send Label to Printer" button on this page to print the shipping label on a laser or inkjet printer.

STEP 2 - Fold this page in half.

STEP 3 - Securely attach this label to your package, do not cover the barcode.

STEP 4 - Request an on-call pickup for your package, if you do not have scheduled daily pickup service or Drop-off your
package at the nearest GSO drop box. Locate nearest GSO dropbox locations using this link.

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS:
| Send Label Via Email | | Create Return Label

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

By giving us your shipment to deliver, you agree to all the service terms and conditions described in this section.

Our liability for loss or damage to any package is limited to your actual damages or $100 whichever is less, unless you pay for
and declare a higher authorized value. If you declare a higher value and pay the additional charge, our liability will be the
lesser of your declared value or the actual value of your loss or damage. In any event, we will not be liable for any damage,
whether direct, incidental, special or consequential, in excess of the declared value of a shipment whether or not we had
knowledge that such damage might be incurred including but not limited to loss of income or profit. We will not be liable for
your acts or omissions, including but not limited to improper or insufficient packaging, securing, marking or addressing. Also,
we will not be liable if you or the recipient violates any of the terms of our agreement. We will not be liable for loss, damage or
delay caused by events we cannot control, including but not limited to acts of God, perils of the air, weather conditions, act of
public enemies, war, strikes, or civil commotion. The highest declared value for our GSO Priority Letter or GSO Priority
Package is $500. For other shipments the highest declared value is $10,000 unless your package contains items of
“extraordinary value", in which case the highest declared vatue we allow is $500. ltems of "extraordinary value" include, but or
not limited to, artwork, jewelry, furs, precious metals, tickets, negotiable instruments and other items with intrinsic value.

http://app.gso.com/Shipping/applabeldetail. aspx?x=drHn9ZoxM%2{23 1rR60sOay6escltqt... 3/10/2010

| 1 . ’ [ o f o . ' [
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egmfm : WORK ORDER #: 10-03-[9] [& [1] [4]
e rrviranirniental .
y MviininsnntPB S 1\ \IPLE RECEIPT FORMEE I

CLIENT: E R DATE:_ 03/11/10

TEMPERATURE: Thermometer ID: SC1 (Criteria: 0.0°C ~ 6.0 °C, not froze;)/
Temperature 2 .6 °C+0.5°CcF) =_ 3 .1 °C Blank [ Sample

UJ Sample(s) outside temperature criteria (PM/APM contacted by: ).

(0 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

0 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter (0 Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: ;{é
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT: m/

O Cooler g O No (Not [ntact) Not Present O N/A Initial: £ F
0 Sample a O No (Not Intact) 4 Not Present Initial: Q’Z
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... = a a
COC document(s) received complete..............c.ccoeeeinieieeiioie e i O O

[ Collection date/time, matrix, and/or # of containers logged in based on sample labels.

U No analysis requested. [ Not relinquished. (1 No date/time relinquished.

Sampler's name indicated on COC.............ccoiiiiiiiii i e, g O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC..........c..ccooovviiiiiiiininnnns a O a
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................................... a a ]
Proper containers and sufficient volume for analyses requested............... a (| O
Analyses received within holding time.................coocoii i g O |
Proper preservation noted on COC or sample container.......................... ” a a
O Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles analysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace.......................cc...... &z a a
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation........................cocoiiiiii i, a a =

CONTAINER TYPE:
Solid: [J40zCGJ [8ozCGJ [O160zCGJ [Sleeve ( ) OEnCores® OTerraCores® O

Water: CJVOA U\?OAh OVOAna, C125AGB EI125AGBH (0125AGBp O1AGB O1AGBna, (J1AGBs
O500AGB ZfSBbAGJ LU500AGJs [1250AGB [0250CGB [250CGBs [1PB [O500PB (1500PBna

L1250PB J250PBn [J125PB [0125PBznna [0100PJ O100PJna, (I O £
Air: OTedlar® OSumma® Other: [ Trip Blank Lot#: Checked by: ¢
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: ZiplowResealable Bag E: Envelope Reviewed by: _

Preservative;: h: HGL n:HNO3 nazNa;S;0s Na:NaOH p: HyPO4 s: H2SO, znna: ZnAcs+NaCH f: Field-fitered Scanned by:']dl‘s'g
e R T e Te b1 |
SOP T100_090 (07/16/09)
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FIELD DATA SHEETS



Daily Field Report

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
ERI Job # 0222292010
Date: 3/9/2010

Project ID #: 70235
Subject: GW SAMPLING

’/"\\\—’_’ Equipment Used: SOLINST/HYDAC/PUMPS/BATTS'S/SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/ETC. Sheet: 1

VALUE. QUALITY, RESPONSE

Name(s): SALGADO, JOSE A
Time Arrived On Site: 6:15 Time Departed Site: 13:0

06:15 -ARRIVED ON SITE
-INFORMED STATION OF WORK TO BE DONE
-SET UP EXCLUSION ZONE AND CHOCKED THE WHEELS ON VEHICLE
-REVIEWED APPLICABLE JSA'S
-PERFORMED SPSA FOR: CRIMINALS
-STARTED PAPERWORK FOR SITE AND LABELS
-SET UP DECON/WORK AREA AND DECON'D EQUIPMENT
06:15 -HELD H&S MEETING/REVIEWED HOSPITAL ROUTE /FINISHED AT 06:30
06:30 -OPENED WELLS AND ALLOWED WELLS TO CHARGE
06:45 -STARTED MEASURING /FINISHED AT 07:15
07:15 -STARTED TRAFFIC CONTROL /FINISHED AT 08:00
07:30 -STARTED PURGING /FINISHED AT 12:15
07:45 -STARTED SAMPLING /FINISHED AT 12:45
-DECON'D EQUIPMENT/CLEANED UP DECON STATION/LOADED TRUCK
-BROKE DOWN EXCLUSION ZONE/LOADED TRUCK
13:00 -ERI OFF SITE
Notes: -GAS STATION OWNER ARRIVED @09:00 TO OPEN GATE TO ACCESS WELL MWG6F.
*M/P/S 10 WELLS *M/S 0 WELLS M/S LOW FLOW 0 WELLS
“MO 0 WELLS *O/P 0 WELLS "POTABLE 0 WELLS
*TOOK TWO AT 2:00 PM
TOTAL PURGED GALLONS: 157 DECON WATER GALLONS: 15

*1 T/C SET UPS

file name: DFRBlank.xls




£e

—_—

Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

DAILY FIELD REPORT

JOB # + ACTIVITY- DD T N7

PROJECT: _ (D3

DATE: 1 =9~/0

SUBJECTAA A

SHEET:— OF_f

EQUIPMENT USED:
NAME: <<_ / die

PROJECT MNGR: _y D i o

//-/2. (2 ‘-*--r; paz, f/f_

\’w@;ﬁ 77’/4 S :C: VAL >/ 5

Co ZO

/

Cloc /0 7 /ﬂ 7=

[xal"’

}«J ‘L//\f'

Oﬂ AN
w;v,.»//(‘

i'.’D v,

=

[ 1D

~

= /
Lfof.

Y 7|

/pf/_f? & lﬁ S

<.\ /') ',{.'v'),,/[-’:'-’ /(J e\/:

Ebgc

ﬂ!\: e Ot !4)’112 [ ue C/
\_/"

//OTCM

S (:/H"ﬁ) "

focel ;me.--[, /

& 9380 "TFo (uwod CHZa 7o
D & 7 -
Ol nGe+ ) S -
_D e CQys + r} C
s Tarls Df o /
SRV ‘/of
/ [ad
t0me. o5 wev o096
601 N. McDowell Boulevard, Petaluma, California 94954 707 - 766 - 2000 (Fax 707 - 789 -0414)
Yellow - O&M Binder Pink - Onsite O&M Binder

White - Project Manager



WATER SAMPLING SITE STATUS Date___ 3~ 1= /O

Inspected by: <= l\) (L K '

ERI Job Number: >§b kktalson No.: '-2 o i g Site Address: = > L - f C(_ (% i

R Hue
/q"ii'-\ /.? Z}\i~e.-\_"(‘/-
e
S N ..\el‘ 6@' & & {‘c‘g'
® e“{, ENEX *«?‘d’:F S\ © & IARS) &"}
N N RS ONTES WS & Vs S 7
Q¥ Weg” oF e/ W P SN\ & NS D e E'QQ Comments / Well Covers
N/RJok| N/R/ok NJ‘R!OK N!Rfok N/R/ok| N/R/ok | Y/N |N/Riok N/R/ok| N/R/ok

_ _ ‘ siwle | alvio | NIR/ok
-6 Jli/3 | @4 CK | ¢l | o CYj Y IN |CY

74-1'%(‘ (_7-_1 U‘-’/ < 1//
pin T Vs [ | opd a (ol [ O an A A e TAALC STREL voss
Ris> 1N T o Ch oy i T A Ty 77
heclay |l o e o, T~ e Ale7,

/6 (= CU a1 S G| CC | Cyy A | s loh W& I T pomste )
) H\.‘(’:g 1’/"‘-'( Cli CHi C’Yl C/-zt' CZ( \\/ /’\J, C/( _l/'ﬁf:?\(" “g-rlth oz ./
7SN ) WNE N A 278 [0 A V.0 =7 27
R Of’( N Ly oy e Y [Sulok
N1,68 N S Cri o SICT VTR T €4
/NG [ C‘/L | i aul e~V ~ T

Tz 1§ S 77 L e

N = Not repairable in time available-see comments. Y = Yes.
R = Repaired-see comments
ok = No action needed.

s = Soil. g = Graffitti on walls,

N = No. w = Water. v = Vagrants (or evidence of).

e = Empty. o = Open (not secured).




Depth to Water Data 1ST 2010 Calc Case Volume for purge
ERI # 2229 13X 2" WELL x 0.163

Site # 7-0235 |Address: |2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland 4" WELL x 0.652

PM: Paula Sime 6" WELL x 1.467

Date: 3/9/10 r (squared) x 0.163

Tech: JS

DTW Time Recharge formula:

Start: Step 1» |Calc 80% in feet» |TD - PreDTW x .80 (ft) =

Finish: Step 2» Calc PostDTW (ft):_ TD PostDTw (ft) =

B e A L R R R R S R 43 : Pt ln O
WELLID TD PreDTW | CASE D | CASEV PostD'lW Rechrg 80% Samp_e Time, DTP Prd Thlck
MW 6B 18.30 10.88 2 1.21 11.09|Y

MW 6E 19.20 10.86 4 5.44 11.89)Y

MW 6F 19.45 10.64 4 5.74 13.19|N

MW 6G 19.06 8.94 4 6.60 9.34|Y

MW 6H 19.50 10.72 4 5.72 11.07|Y

MW 61 19.31 11.82 4 4.88 11.99)Y

MW 6] 22.60 12.84 2 1.59 15.3|N

RW 1 23.56 10.69 4 8.39 13.65|N

RW 2 23.45 10.73 4 8.29 12.13]Y

RW 3A 16.30 10.71 4 3.64 11.01Y




R MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI # ] 2229 13X QRT 1ST 2010
CLIENT NAME: Exxon Mobil DATE: 3/9/10
RAS # 7-0235 TECH JS
ADDRESS: PM: Paula Sime
2225 Tetegraph Ave., Oakiand CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
BB
COMMENTS:
PRG
MW6J TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
7:27 2 us
7:29 2 18.70 199.90 7.19
7:30 4 19.10 369.00 7.22
7:31 6 19.40 365.00 7.27
7:32 8 19.30 371.00 7.29
COMMENTS:
PRG
MWel TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
7:54 5 us
7:56 5 17.50 324.00 7.50
7:59 10 18.10 398.00 7.37
15
COMMENTS: DRY@10
PRG
MWG6E TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
8:09 6 Us
8:13 6 15.60 390.00 7.35
8:17 12 15.90 351.00 7.13
18
COMMENTS: DRY@15
PRG
RW2 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
8:30 9 us
8:35 9 16.50 387.00 6.96
8:39 18 17.00 386.00 6.98
8:44 27 17.50 395.00 7.01
COMMENTS:




LR MONITORING - FIELD LOG

ERI # {2229 13X QRT IST 2010
CLIENT NAME: Exxon Mobil DATE: 3/9/10
RAS# 7-0235 | TECH JS
ADDRESS: ! PM: Paula Sime
2225 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
PRG
MW6F TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
9:38 6 us
9:41 6 14.90 172.90 7.32
9:45 12 15.70 171.60 7.25
9:48 18 15.90 174.80 7.22
COMMENTS:
PRG
MW6G TIME YOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
10:16 7 uUs
10:20 7 17.60 430.00 7.03
10:23 %4 18.30 437.00 7.09
10:27 21 18.30 441.00 7.12
COMMENTS:
PRG
MW6B TIME YOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
10:34 2 Us
10:35 2 17.10 595.00 6.99
10:37 4 17.40 596.00 6.94
10:38 6 17.40 584.00 6.93
COMMENTS:
PRG
RW3A TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
10:47 4 us
10:49 4 18.00 455.00 7.19
10:51 8 18.00 438.00 7.15
10:53 12 17.60 437.00 7.12
COMMENTS:
PRG
RWI1 TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
11:44 9 us
11:49 9 19.20 431.00 6.88
11:53 18 19.70 438.00 6.96
27
COMMENTS: DRY@22




R MONITORING - FIELD LOG
ERI # [ 2229 13X QRT IST 2010
CLIENT NAME: Exxon Mobil DATE: 3/9/10
RAS # 7-0235 TECH JS
ADDRESS: PM: Paula Sime
2225 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA Total Purge Volume
PRG
WELL # TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
PRG
MW6H TIME VOL TEMP COND pH DO ORP
12:01 6 us
12:04 6 18.80 428.00 6.76
12:07 12 18.90 426.00 6.78
12:10 18 18.90 426.00 6.82
COMMENTS:




APPENDIX D

WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

Please print or type (Form designed for use on elite (12 pitch) typawriter)
= 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1
NON HAZARDOUS Document No. 9
WASTE MANIFEST + Ftere 2278 o f
3. Generator's Name anti Mailing p¥0i8ss: ~~ EGer— T2 Py ) ,é
: 724/
4. Generator's Phone'( ) /;/é. . é’/
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 4 US EPA ID Number A. State Transporter's ID
,Z-:,Z/ I B. Transporter 1 Phone’“5 7 ) 77 /. R .2 Mo
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number C. State Transporter's ID
l D. Transporter 2 Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number E. State Facility's ID
e <5 ,4/1;
1o X & A o m— —~ 2 F. Facilily's Phone
Rop gt cte (A | rcco /5e557 (7)) 27y - 2639
11. WASTE DESCRIPTION 12. Containers 13. 14.
Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wt./Vol.
a.
,///4 iy - /7‘/ﬂ -~ T T, ,(4_./’.2:.-#/"?——/ / 770( 5 C’7 ’JC
— = >

VO—HPIMZMO

G. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above H. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

/ﬁérj — 9 ‘/G%
0(:/4/5/ _Q/

Selicts - Eipp

15. Special Handling Instructions andtiditional Information

NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE

NE

o

RATOR'S CERTIFICATION: i hereby certify that the contents of this shipment are fully and accurately described and are in all respects

16. GE

in proper condition for transport. The materials described on this manifest are not subject to federal hazardous waste regulations.
I Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
- = / ' | l
T 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials ) / Date
R < §
A Printad/Typed Name } Signature o i Month Day  Year
A , 5 B o
S| Deon o 1 - e L~ 3 | =l o
[e] 18. Transporter 2 Ackhowledgement of Receipt of Materials - J / / £ ) Date
? Printed/Typed Name 1 _Sigrture Month  Day  Year
E et
R [ |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
Cc
|I_ 20, Facility Owner or Operator; Certification of receipt of the waste materials covered by this manifest, except as noted in item 19.
I /7 25 /,1/,_/’7‘ I Date
T Printed/Typed Name Signalure o i - Month  Day  Year
. ’ - o == ‘?,/
o = — - - o — 7

¢
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